SA Water

Date: 1 March 2019

Our Ref: SN908 and SN909

Mr Michael Brown MP
Member for Playford
Unit 1, 3 Wilkinson Road
PARA HILLS SA 5096

Via email: playford@parliament.sa.gov.cau

Dear Mr Brown

Freedom of Information — Determination

| refer to your two applications pursuant to the South Australian Freedom of Information Act, 1991 (“the
Act”) received by SA Water on 13 December 2018, seeking access to:

e SN908 -"All documents (including but not limited to reports, briefings, emails, notes, minutes, plans
and other documents) mentioning or related to water pressure in Mawson Lakes.”

e SN909 -"All documents (including but not limited to reports, briefings, emails, notes, minutes, plans
and other documents) mentioning or related to water quality in Mawson Lakes."

You have indicated that the date range of the documents you seek is 19/03/2018 to 13/12/2018.
Due to similar nature of your requests, | have elected to provide you with this combined determination.

On 1 February 2019, Ms Julie Woodman of your office confirmed that Australian Water Quality Centre
reports containing water quality results for the Northern Metro Drinking Water System which includes
Mawson Lakes, could be omitted from your request.

Following the discovery process, SA Water has identified 29 documents that fall within the scope of your
requests. Based on my assessment of the documents, | have determined to provide you with access to
24 documents and partial access to four documents. | have determined to refuse you access to one
document, as listed in the attached document schedule. Please note that numerous documents
determined for release contain redacted information which does not relate to water quality or pressure
in Mawson Lakes.

Section 20(1)(b) of the Act provides that an agency may refuse access to a document that is available
for inspection as part of a public register (or otherwise). Therefore, access to document 1 has been
refused based on its availability at: https://www.epa.sa.gov.au/files/4771365 protocol ww.pdf.

Section 20{1){a) also provides that an agency may refuse access to a document, or sections of a
document, if the information is considered exempt pursuant to the provisions listed under Schedule 1 to
the Act. The documents to which | consider exempt and the reasons for the exemption are explained in
more detail below.
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Clause 6(1)(a) of Schedule 1 fo the Act states that:

6—Documents affecting personal affairs

(1) Adocumentis an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of which would involve
the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the personal affairs of any person (living
or dead).

Document 10, 15 and 17 contain the personal details of SA Water customers, including their name, phone
number, email address and SA Water account number. Given the unrestricted public access that is
afforded to a document once determined for release under the Act, | consider the disclosure of SA Water
customer information to be unreasonable. Therefore, this information has been redacted pursuant to
clause 6{1) of Schedule 1 to the Act.

Clause 7(1)(c) of Schedule 1 to the Act states that:

7—Documents affecting business affairs

(1) A documentis an exempt document—

[c] ifit contains matter—

(i) consisting of information (other than trade secrets or information referred to in
paragraph (b)) concerning the business, professional, commercial or financial
affairs of any agency or any other person; and

(i) the disclosure of which—

(A] could reasonably be expected to have an adverse effect on those
affairs or fo prejudice the future supply of such information to the
Government or to an agency; and

(B) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.

Document 27 is an email exchange between SA Water staff relating to total dissolved solid (TDS) water
quality levels delivered to Mawson Lakes. This document contains a strategic discussion relating to a
contractual agreement with City of Salisbury council. | understand that the contract arangement is
currently being discussed to minimise SA Water operational costs associated with the current agreement.
Disclosure of SA Water's strategic intent, at this point, would compromise SA Water's position in future
negotiations.

Clause 7(1)(c) requires that | consider the balance of public interest factors when determining the release
of this information. I have weighed the public interest factors in favour of disclosure, including the objects
of the Act which promote openness and accountability of agencies. | have also considered the effect
disclosure would have on future contract negotiations when it is in the interests of SA Water customers,
and therefore the public interest, for SA Water to reduce operational expenditure which then contributes
to keeping water and wastewater charges as low as possible. It is for this reason that | consider disclosure
of this section of document 27 is, on balance, contrary to any public interest factors in favour of release.
Therefore, | have determined that this section is exempt pursuant to clause 7(1){c) of Schedule 1 to the
Act.

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your rights to internal review and
appeal as outlined under Section 29 of the Act. To apply for an internal review you must lodge an internal
review application form with SA Water within 30 days from the date of this determination. Internal review
applications should be addressed to the Principal Officer, GPO Box 1751, Adelaide SA 5001.

In accordance with the requirements of the Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details of your FOI
application, a copy of this notice of determination, a schedule of documents and the documents to
which you have been given access, will be published on the SA Water website FOI disclosure log. A copy
of PC045 can be found at

cabinet-circulars.
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if you have any queries in relation to the above, if you object to publication of your application on the
disclosure log, or if you wish to obtain a copy of the internal review application form, please contact me
on telephone {08) 7424 1777 or via emaiil at freedomofinformation@sawater.com.au.

Yours sincerely

A

en Roberts
ACCREDITED FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER
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Freedom of Information application: SN908 and SN909 - Michael Brown MP - Water pressure and water quality in Mawson Lakes

SN908 — “All documents (including but not limited to reports, briefings, emails, notes, minutes, plans and other documents) mentioning or related to water pressure in Mawson
Lakes.” - Date range: 19/03/2018 - 13/12/2018

SN909 - “All documents (including but not limited to reports, briefings, emails, notes, minutes, plans and other documents) mentioning or related to water quality in Mawson
Lakes.” - Date range: 19/03/2018 - 13/12/2018

No [Date Author Document Description Determination |Clause Reason

Water/Wastewater Incident Notification and Communication Protocol (Table Available at:

1 |01/06/2018 SA Health . Refuse access Section 20(1)(b) |https://www.epa.sa.gov.au/files/4771365 pro
10 - Mawson Lakes Recycling Scheme)

tocol ww.pdf
2 |05/06/2018 SA Water Email chain concerning Mawson Lakes recycled water quality Full release Out of scope information
3 |12/06/2018 SA Water Memo concerning Third Ave Mawson Lakes - Water Pressure Full release
26/06/2018 SA Water Email chain concerning recycled water index Full release Out of scope information

5 |27/06/2018 SA Water Mawson Lakes recycled water quality data Full release
Memo concerning Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport) -

6 [27/07/2018 SA Water g ( port) Full release Out of scope information
Water Pressure
Memo concerning Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport) -

7 |01/08/2018 SA Water g o ( port) Full release Out of scope information
Water Pressure (additional content)
Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme - results and compliance 2017-18

8 |01/09/2018 Allwater Full release
report

9 |04/09/2018 SA Water Email and associated notes relating to Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme |Full release Out of scope information

10 |19/09/2018 SA Water SA Water work low pressure waster flow work order Partial release Clause 6(1) Personal affairs information

11 |25/09/52018 Allwater Email and greenfield meeting notes Full release

12 |26/09/2018 Allwater Reply regarding Greenfield meeting notes Full release

13 |26/09/2018 SA Water Email chain concerning stormwater contract with Salisbury Council Full release

14 |04/10/2018 Allwater Email change containing reference to Mawson Lakes water quality Full release Out of scope information

15 |08/10/2018 SA Water Email chain concerning a Mawson Lakes customer query Partial release Clause 6(1) Personal affairs information
Mawson Lakes Greenfields Pump Stn Outlet (Recycled Water Supply),

16 |09/10/2018 SA Water Full release

/10/ 01/07/2016 - 08/10/2018
17 |23/10/2018 SA Water Response to Mawson Lakes customer query Partial release Clause 6(1) Personal affairs information
18 |25/10/2018 SA Water Email concerning potable and stormwater blending at Greenfields tank Full release
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https://www.epa.sa.gov.au/files/4771365_protocol_ww.pdf
https://www.epa.sa.gov.au/files/4771365_protocol_ww.pdf
https://www.epa.sa.gov.au/files/4771365_protocol_ww.pdf

No |Date Author Document Description Determination |Clause Reason

Response to the email concerning potable and stormwater blending at
19 |29/10/2018 SA Water P . ep € Full release Out of scope information

Greenfields tank
20 |[31/10/2018 SA Water Meeting request to discuss the Mawson Lakes recycled water supply Full release Out of scope information
21 |08/11/2018 SA Water Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme meeting minutes Full release Out of scope information

SA Water National Urban Water Utility Performance Reporting Framework . .
22 |08/11/2018 Cardno Audit Full release Out of scope information
23 [14/11/2018 SA Water Email chain concerning minutes of a meeting with Salisbury Council Full release Out of scope information
24 [21/11/2018 Salisbury Council Email to SA Water concerning TDS levels Full release
25 |28/11/2018 Allwater Email chain concerning Potable vs recycled water network pressure Full release
26 03/12/2018 Allwater Email concerning the Greenfields tank Full release

. . . X . Adverse effect on business affairs and out of
27 |11/12/2018 SA Water Email concerning water quality data in Mawson Lakes Partial release Clause 7(1)(c) ) )
scope information

28 |13/12/2018 SA Water Internal email concerning Mawson Lakes customer query Full release Out of scope information
29 |n/a SA Water Incident Notification Table regarding Mawson Lakes Full release
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From: Wang, XJ

Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 4:58 PM
To: Thonder, James (All Water) <james.thonder@allwater.net.au>; Steele, Rowan
<Rowan.Steele@sawater.com.au>

Cc: Hayde, Patrick <Patrick.Hayde @sawater.com.au>; Bressan, Flavio
<Flavio.Bressan@sawater.com.au>

Subject: RE: Mawson Lakes Recycled Water

Hi James

Thanks. There is 800 lots development proposal at Globe Debby Park. We are asked
to evaluate the recycled water supply to this development from Mawson Lakes
network. Based on modelling, this is probably OK. The peak flow at Greenfield PS is
around 120 L/s and is below the original design flow of 155 L/s. Not sure if there is
any other constrain from Bolivar DAFF and Stormwater/Mains water.

Regards
Xl

From: Thonder, James [mailto:James, Thonder@allwater,net.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2018 4:44 PM

To: Wang, XJ; Steele, Rowan

Cc: Hayde, Patrick

Subject: RE: Mawson Lakes Recycled Water

Hi XJ

if stormwater is unavailable, the potable is used as dilution targeting a TDS. It only
operates if the Bolivar to Mawson Lakes pumps are running which are triggered by
the Greenfields tank level.



The ratio of DAFF water to dilution water is a flow paced calculation only. Target
TDS is usually around 850mg/L

If DAFF water is unavailable, there is an override mode that will allow the potable
(or stormwater valve if available) to be triggered on tank level.

Regards,

James Thonder
M: +61 419 805 550

From: Wang, XJ [mailto:X).Wang@sawater.com.au)
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 3:54 PM

To: Steele, Rowan
Cc: Hayde, Patrick; Thonder, James
Subject: Mawson Lakes Recycled Water

** This mail has been sent from an external source **
Hi Rowan

Mawson Lakes recycled water network also has been using mains water. Because
there is no SPN meter associated with this “consumption”, it is probably not
included in the ILI calculation.

Hi James, do you know what is the control for mains water. Is this trigged by the
Greenfields tank level, or there are TDS triggers?

DAFF

supply Stormwater Mains Water Product Water Balance
Fin Year (ML/a) (ML/a) (ML/a) (ML/a) Check
13/14 476 69 159 631 12%
14/15 498 35 151 641 7%
15/16 604 15 115 699 5%
16/17 320 21 207 544 1%
17/18
(to
1/6/2018) 507 0 226 733 0%

XJ WANG Ph.D CPEng

Principal Engineer, Treatment & Networks Planning
Business Service Group, SA WATER

T:08 7424 2014

F: 08 7003 2014

M: 0457 545 648

Level 5, 250 Victoria Square, Adelaide SA 5000
GPO Box 1751, Adelaide SA 5001

** Please consider the environment before printing this email.
Be green - read on the screen



To majorld@sawater.com.qau

cC Rowan Steele: Asset Planner
Jack Nelson: Water Network Retic Asset Planner
Murat Aksoy: Mgr Eng Tech Services

From Patrick Hayde : Mgr. Water Treatment and Network Planning

Phone +61 87424 2006 Email patrick.nayde@sawater.com.au
Date 12/06/2018 SA Water Ref H0071820

Subject LD201805_03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes - Water

| refer to your email dated 4th May 2018 seeking comments on the capacity of our water network to
supply a proposed development at MAWSON LAKES.

1.0 BACKGROUND

Existing Parcel
e Allotment numbers: 78

Proposed development site is currently zoned: Commercial (proposed Residential)
Elevation of this site is approximately: EL 13 m according to GIS 5m contours

Existing Network

e The parcel is contained within the EL76 water pressure zone sourced from the EL76 Para Hills
Tank.

¢ Abutting mains available for supply for:
o Ex.150 AC mainin Third Avenue Road
2.0 ANALYSIS

Model
The following hydraulic model and scenario was used to analyse the water supply system

¢ OMCModelééXJ-Update.wtg
e Scenario: LD201805 03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes - 78 lots

Demand

Assessing the demand allocation impact on the network

Water supply was investigated by allocating the following demands to assess the capacity of the
existing water network to supply the proposed development in accordance with SA Water
standards.

The following peak day average water demands for the proposed 78 allotments as listed below in
Table 1 were adopted for assessing the impact on the network.

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicalive only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepfts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains”.

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copyvina is unauthorised. If vou have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006



LD201805_03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes SA Water

Third Ave Ex.150 AC 78 20L/s 10500a 53.29 mH 52.48 mH

3.0 CONCLUSION
Model Results

Modelling results indicates there is sufficient capacity in the existing network to supply the proposed
78 allotment development, as shown in Figure 2

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on TNP investigation, the network has sufficient capacity to support the 78 allotment
development subject to:

e Extend a DN100 main into development from the Ex.150 AC branch main in Third Avenue,
shown at A on Figure 1.

e Extend asecond DN100 main into development off the Ex.150 AC main in Third Avenue,
shown at B on Figure 1 and link up internaily.

e Infrastructure is to be constructed in accordance with SA Water networks Infrastructure
Standards

Regards

Patrick Hayde
Mgr. Water Treatment and Network Planning

MAB 120 June 2018

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
nefwork analysis for normal summer operafing conditions. SA Water cannof guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all fimes and accepls no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains”.

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
cobovina is unauthorised. If vou have received this in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006



LD201805_03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes SA Water

fo Node-10500a off Ex.150 AC
branch main in Third Avenue,
shown at A
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Figure 1. Location map of development

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepfs no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




LD201805_03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes SA Water

Pressure available off the Ex.150 AC branch main in Third Avenue for 78 allotment development
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Figure 2. Graph showing pressure available at Node-10500a off Ex.150 AC branch main in Third
Avenue, shown at A on Figure 1, pre/post demand for 78 allotment development
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Figure 3. Concept layout plan provided by consultant

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operafing conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee thaf these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all imes and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




LD201805 03 5 Third Ave Mawson Lakes SA Water
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Figure 4. As-constructed plan showing Ex.150 AC branch main in Third Avenue

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicafive only and have been derived by theorefical
nelwork analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepfts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




Donald, Alex

e —————————e————— e e e e
From: Swain, Nick

Sent: Tuesday, 26 June 2018 5:14 PM

To: Shailer, Gabby

Cc: Pelekani, Con; Donald, Alex; West, Jason (Water Expertise)

Subject: Allwater Recycled Water Quality Index

Hi Gabby,

Sorry for the delay, | have now had a chance to look into this.

Cheers,

Nick

Parameter Sample Location Type Frequency Criterla

Mawson Lakes ex Greenfields Tank On-line Weekly 86%ile < 900 mg/L
TDS . Mawson Lakes ex Greenfields Tank Weekly 99%ile <1500 mg/L

Total



Mawson Lakes

Result Value Componen Sample Loc Sample Lot Unit Of Measure
Chiorine - | Chiorine - F Chlorine - f Chlorine - F Chlorine - F Chlorine - § Chiorine - | Chlorine - I Chiorine - | Chiorine - | Chlorine - I Chiorine - 1 Chlorine - 1 Chiorine - 1 Chlorine - 1 Chlorine - 1 Chlorine - 1 Chlarine - 1 Chiorine - 1 Chlorine -  Chilorine - 1 Chlorine - 1 Colour - Tr: Colour - Tn Colour - Tn Colour - Tn
14023 14024 14025 14026 14027 14028 14029 14030 14032 14037 14039 14023 14024 14025 14026 14027 14028 14029 14030 14032 14037 14039 14023 14024 14025 14026
Mawson Li Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L Mawson L: Mawsan L: Mawson L: Mawsan L: Mawson L: Mawson Li Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson L: Mawson Lz

Sampled Date  mg/L mg/L ma/L mgfL mg/L mg/L me/L mg/L meg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L ma/L ma/t mg/L ma/L mg/L mg/L me/L mg/L mg/L HU HU HU HU

2017-03-21 0.7 X3 005 12 0.2 0.05 005 09 0.7 02 14 0.4 0.2 02 40
2017-03-28 05 0.2 0.05 07 0.05 0.05 0.05 07 0.4 1 02 02 0.2 EL
2017-04-04 11 03 01 15 01 01 0l 12 04 02 16 0.2z 0.2 02 20
2017-04-10 0.1 0.1 0.05 11 [+3] 0.05 0.05 0.2 0.2 01 12 02 0.1 01 13
2017-04-20 0.4 01 01 [ 0.05 0.05 01 05 02 02 08 0.1 0.1 0.2 7
2017-04-24 01 005 01 [oX:} 005 005 005 0.2 01 02 09 1 01 01 8
2017-05-02 148 01 005 15 005 01 01 15 0.2 01 17 0.1 02 0.2 €
2017-05-09 01 0.05 01 12 0.05 0.05 01 0.2 01 02 13 01 01 02 4
2017-05-16 11 0.2 005 14 005 0.05 01 1.2 0.5 01 16 02 01 0.2 25
2017-05-23 05 01 01 0.8 005 01 0.0s5 0.6 0.2 02 1 01 Q2 01 24
2017-05-31 07 0.05 0.05 03 0.05 0.05 0.05 1 03 0.2 11 01 01 o1 32
2017-06-07 02 0.05 0.05 0.6 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 1 01 o1 0.2 29
2017-06-15 18 0.2 0.05 18 01 01 01 19 0.3 0.2 2.2 02 02 0.2 20
2017-06-19 03 0.2 0.05 0.8 0.05 0.05 005 12 0.6 0.2 13 04 01 02 29
2017-06-27 0.6 21 1 25 2
2017-07-04 2 23 28
2017-07-13 09 13 8
2017-07-18 11 14 [
2017-07-25 23 26 8
2017-08-01 13 o1 17 03 5
2017-08-08 o3 0.8 05 12 9
2017-08-17 13 14 10
2017-08-22 07 1 13
2017-08-29 11 18 12 19 ExN
2017-09-05 1 11 32
2017-08-12 11 12 3
2017-05-19 15 16 27
2017-09-25 18 21 15
2017-10-04 15 11 17 12
2017-10-10 05 09 12
2017-10-17 35 37 16
2017-10-23 2 24 17
2017-10-31 0.5 08 01 06 11 14
2017-11-07 06 s 8
2017-11-15 0.8 12 9
2017-11-21 03 09 8
2017-11-28 06 15 09 17 8
2017-12-05 14 16 s
2017-12-12 14 17 5
2017-12-13 09 1 7
2017-12-27 2 23 2
2018-01-02 17 2 3
2018-01-09 o4 12 o7 15 3
2018-01-16 18 2 4
2018-01-23 14 17 4
2018-01-30 12 15 2
2018-02-06 06 14 09 19 1
2018-02-07 0.05 o0o0s

2018-02-13 06 0.9 3
2018-02-20 1 14 2
2018-02-27 14 16 4
2018-03-06 15 2 17 2.4 4
2018-03-15 14 18 5
2018-03-19 2 26 6
2018-03-27 14 15 6
2018-04-03 39 a7 7
2018-04-11 15 25 18 28 7
2018-04-17 13 16 B
2018-04-26 14 18 B
2018-05-03 19 23 B
201B-05-10 16 16 03 18 16 D.4 B
2018-05-17 19 2 8
2018-05-24 1z 13 g
2018-05-31 07 0B 8
2018-06-05 17 17 18 1B 8
2018-06-12 12 17 7
2018-06-21 25 25 €
2018-06-27 13 16 17
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14028
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Conductivi Conductivl Conductivi Conductivl Cr

Conductivi C: C
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C = Conductivi

14028

14028 14029 14030

14032

14032 14037 14039

Ecoll Ecll Ecoll Ecol Ecoli Ecoll E.coli Ecoll Ecoll E.coll Eooli E coli
14023 14023 14024 14024 14025 14025 14026 14026 14027 14027 14028 14028

MuMml"MawsonLaMawsonL;MawsoanM:wsonuMawsanL;MawsonlzMawscnl.;Mamnl"MawsonL;MawsanLiMawsanL:Mwsonleawsnnl"MawsonL:Mawsonl"Mawsonl;MawsonLaM:monl.;MawsoanMawsan;MawsaanMawsonL;MawsaanMawsonL;MawsonL:M:wsonuM:wsonl;MawmnuMmu

HU

14030 14032 14023 14023 14024 14024 14025 14026 14026 14027
HU Hu uS/on  pSem  pSfam  uSem  pSam  pSfem  uSem  pSem
2 1060 572
2 1070 533
2 883 604
1 702 502
2 617 §30
2 630 630
1 360 605
1 1110 510
0s 1210 585
as 1310 625
1 920 s78
2 673 577
0s 442 536
o5 a1 555
05 a32
05 446
1 693
05 787
05 754
os 700
1 583
13 683
[ 534
05 an?
1 418
05 397
0s a41
2 337
2 365
2 367
os 404
1 402
1 1600 426
2 526
2 634
3 700
2 1630 649
1 889
2 909
1] 1090
05 1010
1 1220
1 1650 1300
05 1250
o5 1300
05 1160
05 1630 1420
1 1470
2 1600
1 1740
1 1720
os 1770
05 1690
0s 1620
05 1700
05 1720
1 1670
05 1680
05 1670
05 1450 1590
[ 1680
(1] 960
1 1650
05 1580 1620
0s 1720
0s 1660
0s 1700

uS/em

usem uSem uSam
1480
1470
1480

1530

1620

1560

1630

1630

1620

1540
1620
1610

1820
1530
1520
1550
1550

1540

wus/em

uSam  pSem  uSam

565 570
610 560

583
541 559

1510

1600

fuf100mL MPN/100n cfu/100mL MPN/100n cfu/200mL MPN/1Q0m cfuf100mL MPN/100n cfu/100mL MPN/100n cfu/100mL MPN/100n



Ecoll Eooll El Eoll Ecoll Ecoll E.coll Ecoli E coll - Pre: E.coll - Pre= E coli - Pres E.coll - Pres € coll - Pre: E.coll - Pres E.coll - Pres E coli - Pre« E.coli - Pre= E.coli - Pre= E eoli - Pre= Iron - Sofut Iron - Solut Iron - Solut Iron - Solut Iron - Solut Iron - Solut Iron - Selut Iren - Selut Iron - Solut Iron - Total tron - Total lron - Total
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SA Water

To majorld@sawater.com.au

CcC Rowan Steele: Asset Planner
Jack Nelson: Water Network Retic Asset Planner
Tom Galek: Principal Engineer Reticulation Networks

From Patrick Hayde : Mgr. Water Treatment and Network Planning

Phone +61 8 7424 2006 Email patrick.hayde@sawater.com.au
Date 27/07/2018 SA Water Ref H0041822

Subject LD201807_07 Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport) - Water

I refer to your email dated 29 June 2018 seeking comments on the capacity of our water network
to supply a proposed FOOD PARK development at Mawson Lakes.

1.0 BACKGROUND
Outof'Scope

Existing Parcel
¢ Allotment numbers: 1
s Proposed development site is currently zoned: Infrastructure
e Elevation of this site is approximately: EL8 - 10 m according to GIS 5m contours

Existing Network

e The parcel is contained within the EL76 water pressure zone sourced from the Para Hills FL74
Tank.

s Abutting mains available for supply for:
o Ex.525 AC main in Bennett Road

2.0 ANALYSIS

Model

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
nelwork analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all imes and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




Memo SA Water

The following hydraulic model and scenario was used to analyse the water supply system:

e Barossa and Little Para_2018_Connection.wig
e Scenario: LD201807_07 Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport)

Demand

Assessing the demand allocation impact on the network

Water supply was investigated by allocating the following demands to assess the capacity of the
existing water network to supply the proposed development in accordance with SA Water
standards.

The following peak day average water demands for the proposed Food Park as listed below in
Table 1 were adopted for assessing the impact on the network.

Table 1. Peak day Average water demands for the impact of the proposed development on the network were as follows:

Proposed Base Minimum

Location Existing main PDA demand Model Node

development pressure pressure

Bennett Rd Ex.525 AC Food Park 16.61/s J-16961 61.95 mH 61.42 mH

The following peak instantaneous water demands for the proposed Food Park as listed below in
Table 2 were adopted for assessing the sizing of connection as well as impact on the network.

Table 2. Peak instantanecus water demands for the impaci of the proposed development on the network were as follows:

Proposed Base Minimum

Location Existing main PDA demand Model Node

development pressure pressure

Bennett Rd Ex.525 AC Food Park 35L/s J-16961 61.95mH 60.98 mH

3.0 CONCLUSION
Model Results

Modelling results indicates there is sufficient capacity in the existing network to supply the proposed
Food Park development, as shown in Figure 2 and 3

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on TNP investigation, the network has sufficient capacity to support the proposed Northern
Adelaide Food Park precinct subject to:

Installation of a suitably sized meter to accommodate a peak instantaneous flow of 35 L/s.
Standard SA Water connection details for selected meter.

Standard SA Water backflow prevention for meter.

The required water meter shall be selected and installed to accommodate a connection of
a Microspider and remote data (flow and pressure) collection capability fo permit
monitoring of water consumption, trouble shooting and leakage detection.

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may resulf from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




Memo SA Water

¢ Infrastructure is to be constructed in accordance with SA Water networks Infrastructure
Standards

Regards

Patrick Hayde
Mgr. Water Treatment and Network Planning

MAB 27'h July 2018

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theorefical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains”.

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public inierest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copyvina is unauthorised. If have received this messaae in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006



Memo SA Water

LDZO1 807_| 07 Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Paraf eld Alrport} Water

Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes
H0041800
| Northern Adelaide Food Park - Enterprise Precinct
Demand of 526 ML/a

‘| Demand for 526 ML/a aplied 1o III-
Node J-14961 olf
Ex.525 AC main, in Bennett Road
shown at A

1) iate Savet
: 70 uu—ﬂ o = 730720185 01 7L

Fi Ore 1. Location map of development

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may resulf from reduced flow or pressure in the mains”.

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of

legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




Memo SA Water

Prassure available to Food Park off the Ex.525 AC main in Bennett Road with Peak Day average demand applied
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e )-16961 - Basa Penk Day Calibration - Fressure
— 16961 - LD201807_07 Lot 50 Benncott Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Jﬂ' ort) = Pressure

Figure 2. Graph showing pressure available at Node J-16941 off Ex.525 AC main in Bennett Road,
shown at A on Figure 1 with Peak Day average demand of 14.6 L/s applied.

Pressure available to Food Park off the Ex,525 AC main in Bennett dwith Peak d d applied
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Figure 3. Graph showing pressure available at Node J-16961 off Ex.525 AC main, shown af A on

Eigure 1 in Bennett Road with Peak instantaneous demand of 35 L/s applied

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating condifions. SA Water cannot quarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains”.

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006
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Figure 4. Concept layout plan provided by consultant

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicatlive only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and
flows will be available from the system at all times and accepfs no responsibility for any loss or damage that
may resulf from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




SA Water

To majorld@sawater.com.au
(o{f Kylie Cleere: Senior Major Development Officer
Olaf Richter - Senior Asset Planner {wastewater)
From Flavio Bressan: Mgr. Wastewater Design, Standards and Planning
Phone +61 874241993 Email Flavio.Bressan@sawater.com.au
Date 1/08/2018 SA Water Ref H0041822
Subject LD201807_07 Lot 50 Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport) - RecWater

I refer to your email dated 29" June 2018 seeking comments on the capacity of our Recycle water
network to supply a proposed FOOD PARK development at Mawson Lakes.

1.0 BACKGROUND
OutiofiScope

Existing Parcel
o Allotment numbers: 1
e Proposed development site is currently zoned: Infrastructure
¢ Elevation of this site is approximately: EL8 — 10 m according to GIS 2m contours

Existing Network

e The parcel is contained within Mawson Lake Recycled Water Network sourced from the
Greenfields Class A Tank.

e Abutting mains available for supply for:
o Ex.100 AC main in Nelson Crescent

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
nelwork analysis for normal summer operating conditions. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures
and flows will be available from the system at all times and accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage
that may result from reduced flow or pressure in the mains".

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying is unauthorised. If you have received this message in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006




Memo SA Water

2.0 ANALYSIS
Model
The following hydraulic model and scenario was used to analyse the water supply system

e Model: MawsonLake_Recycled2009 .wtg
e Scenario: Food Park Bennett Road Mawson Lakes (Parafield Airport)-H004 1822

Demand

Assessing the demand allocation impact on the network

Recycled Water [Recwater) supply was investigated by allocating the following demands to assess
the capacity of the existing Recwater network to supply the proposed development in
accordance standord recycled water guidelines and standards.

of the on

Nelson CR Ex.100 PVC 3L/s 8.41L/s J-1519 37.1 mH 34.4mH

Model Results

Modelling results indicates there is sufficient capacity in the existing network to supply the proposed
Food Park development, as shown in Figure 2.

e Value-add network design
In order to provide redundancy in the recycled water network, consideration should be
given to a second connection point into the existing RW network within “The Bridges”
existing network. This will not only provide a second supply source for the proposed network,
it will also provide a slightly higher network pressure experienced within the network. With
this in mind, the DN100mm PVC recycled water main in Grenada Court would be an idedl
second connection point.

3.0 CONCLUSION

The supplied recycled water demand has an estimated 8 L/s peak instantaneous recycled
water demand.

The adjoining Mawson Lakes recycled water network (located in “The Bridges” residential
precinct was modelled as the supply point for the proposed Food Park development.
Using the end of the existing DN100mm recycled water along Nelson Crescent as the
connection point for the proposed Food Park development, a minimum pressure of some
34 m would be experienced.

o At this early concept stage of the recycled water network, that a second connection point
be considered to provide increased redundancy measures for the proposed network. A
second connection into the DN100mm PVC recycled water main in Grenada Court would
achieve this.

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derived by theoretical
network analysis for normal recycled water peak operatling conditions, which are normally experienced
during the summer period. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and flows will be available from
the system at all imes and accepls no responsibllity for any loss or damage that may result from reduced flow
or pressure In the mains”,

The information contained in this memorandum message may be confidenfial and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or
copying Is unauthorised. If you have received this messaae in error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006



Memo SA Water

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the investigation carried out herein, the network hos sufficient capacity to support the
proposed Northern Adelaide Food Park precinct (95 ML/a - 3 L/s) subject to:

Infrastructure is to be constructed in accordance with SA Water Network Infrastructure
Standards.

Note:

The developer should strongly consider a second connection point for the proposed recycled

water network. This not only provides increased redundancy measures to the network it will also
some increase in available water for the network.

Regards

Flavio Bressan
Mgr. Wastewater Design, Standards and Planning

SHP Aug 2018

“Disclaimer - The pressures and flows provided are indicative only and have been derlved by theorefical
neiwork analysis for normal recycled water peak operating conditions, which are normally experienced
during the summer period. SA Water cannot guarantee that these pressures and flows will be available from
the sysiem at all limes and accepfs no responsibillty for any loss or damage that may result from reduced flow
or pressure in the mains".

The informalion contained in this memorandum message may be confidential and may also be the subject of
legal, professional or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use. disclosure or
copvina is unauthorised. If have recelved this messaae In error contact the writer on +61 8 7424 2006
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& SAWater Allwater

Adelaide Servicas Alliance

Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme

Results and Compliance for July 2017 to June 2018

This report was prepared by Allwater on SA Water's behalf, specifically for the information of
the South Australian Department for Health and Wellbeing and is provided to the City of
Salisbury. If you are not one of these parties and wish to rely on any of the information
contained in this report you should independently verify its accuracy, currency, completeness
and suitability for your purpose. If you choose to rely on the information in this report you do
so at your own risk.
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PART1 Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme (MLRWS)
1.1 Introduction

Mawson Lakes is a residential, commercial, educational and technical development north of
Adelaide which will have 3,900 allotments and cater for approximately 10,000 residents when
fully developed. A central feature of the development is the provision of a recycled water
system that complements the potable drinking water supply. The management, operation and
maintenance of the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme (MLRWS) is undertaken by
Allwater (AW) on behalf of SA Water (SAW), the asset owners. This includes maintenance of
the storm water pipeline from the Parafield Stormwater Harvesting Facility to the Greenfield's
Recycled Water Facility. The management, operation and maintenance of the Parafield
Stormwater Harvesting Facility and all other aspects of the reclaimed storm water
infrastructure is undertaken by the City of Salisbury (CoS).

In accordance with the South Australian Department for Health and Wellbeing (DHW) approval
(26/712, eA540537), the recycled water supplied to Mawson Lakes may only be used for
municipal irrigation, residential landscape irrigation, car washing and toilet flushing.

1.2 Description of Operation

The MLRWS is monitored and managed by a Metropolitan SCADA system, the system is
integrated with the operation and maintenance of critical points within the MLWRS. The control
system is designed to maintain water in the balance tank at Mawson Lakes to a required water
quality and to distribute this water to consumers. The SCADA system is used to monitor the
alarms and ensure normal operation of the plant, monitoring of the alarms from Greenfields
Recycled Water Facility telemetry occurs continuously at the SA Water Operations Centre.

Mawson Lakes recycled water is produced by mixing reclaimed wastewater; supplied from the
Bolivar Dissolved Air Flotation Filtration (DAFF) Plant (operated by AW) with reclaimed storm
water treated at the Parafield Stormwater Harvesting Facility and or mains water.

A proportion of the reclaimed wastewater is diverted from the Bolivar DAFF/VPS chlorine
contact channel into the Bolivar-Mawson Lakes Pump Station (BMLPS) sump. Chlorination of
the reclaimed wastewater is essential and is covered by chlorination at the Bolivar DAFF plant.
The reclaimed wastewater is then transferred via the Bolivar-Greenfields pipeline to the
Greenfield's Recycled Water Facility.

Low salinity storm water is delivered via the Parafield-Greenfields pipeline to the Greenfields
Recycled Water Facility. Allwater controls the supply and chlorination of the reclaimed storm
water providing a minimum pressure is maintained in the storm water system.

The ‘reclaimed wastewater” has a salinity of 1,000 mg/L Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) and is
blended with “reclaimed storm” water with a TDS of less than 400 mg/L to produce a mixed
recycled water of less than 900 mg/L TDS. The water is mixed prior to the Balance Tank at the
Greenfield's Recycled Water Facility from where it is pumped to consumers. There is also
potable water as a backup supply, although its limited capacity doesn’t allow a full backup of
the system during summer.
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Figure 1 provides detail of the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water process. Infrastructure constructed for the recycled water project includes:

e Bolivar Mawson Lakes Pump Station- a below ground pumping station;
o 8.7 km of treated wastewater pipeline (Bolivar — Greenfields);

¢ 2.8 km of storm water pipeline from the Parafield Storm water Facility to Greenfields;

¢ Greenfields Recycled Water Facility- includes chlorination of storm water and reclaimed wastewater blend. A 2.6 ML Balance Tank with mains water
backup supply & a distribution pumping station to transfer the recycled water to the Mawson Lakes reticulation network;

i
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Figure 1: Schematic of water flows into and out of the Greenfields Recycled Water
4
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PART 2 Performance Summary

The operation of the Greenfields/Mawson Lakes system was stable during the 2017/18 year.

The Mawson Lakes volume supplied was a blend of DAFF water at 69% and potable water at
31%. Minimal stormwater was used (3ML only) due to high salinity content.

All E-coli, chlorine and salinity compliance criteria were met.

A telemetry issue caused a Type 1 incident due to chlorination failure. However, this was
downgraded later as no stormwater was being supplied for dilution at the time. This incident
started discussions around the actual requirement to re-chlorinate DAFF water and currently
a review of the system by all parties is under way.

For incidents relating to the Bolivar DAFF Plant, refer to the Bolivar DAFF Plant Annual Report,
2017-18.

PART 3 Results and Compliance

This report details compliance with the conditions of the Department for Health and Wellbeing
(DHW) use approval for the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme (approval eA540537, 261
July 2012).

A summary of the results and compliance for the Mawson Lakes recycled product water for
the period July 2017 to June 2018, analysed as part of SA Water's monitoring program, are
summarised in Section 3.1. Monthly results and statistics can be found in Appendix A (Tables
3-5).

Results and compliance for the storm water sourced from the Parafield Stormwater Harvesting
Facility can be found in the City of Salisbury Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme
Monitoring Report July 2017-June 2018, located in Appendix C.

3.1 Recycled Product Water Results

Recycled product water is monitored weekly at the Mawson Lakes Pump Station outlet at the
Greenfields Recycled Water Facility and quarterly at four locations in the Mawson Lakes
recycled water distribution network. ‘

3.1.1 E. coli Results

In total, 67 routine samples were collected during the period July 2017 to June 2018 and
analysed for E. coli.

e There were no positive E.coli results from the Mawson Lakes Pump Station outlet or in
the recycled water distribution network.

3.1.2 Total Dissolved Solids Results (TDS)

In total, 52 routine samples were collected during the period July 2017 to June 2018 and
analysed for TDS on the product water from the GRWF (SP14028).

e Annual results: Minimim TNS
Maximum TDS = 1,000 mg/L
Average TDS =875 mg/L
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e 98% of the TDS results were under the required maximum TDS concentration of 900
mg/L.

e The minimum, maximum and average monthly results from the online TDS meter at
the GRWF are shown in Table 5, Appendix A.

3.2 Conclusion

The results achieved as part of SA Water's monitoring program have met all the DHW approval
requirements.

PART 4 Chlorination

Table 1 shows the monthly minimum, maximum and average online free chlorine residuals
downstream of the mixing chamber at the Greenfields Recycled Water Facility (GRWF)

Table 1: Online chlorine

Free Free Free
chlorine  chlorine chlorine
residual residual residual

minimum maximum average
mal/L ma/L ma/L
1.9 3.9 2.8
1.3 25 2.2
1.2 4.2 2.2
0.9 3.5 2.2
1.3 37 25
2.3 33 2.8
22 31 2.7
2.1 3.1 25
1.9 2.8 2.5
1.8 25 2.3
1.2 3.4 2.3
1.9 2.7 21
0.9 4.2 2.4
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PART 5 Recycled Water Flow
Table 2 shows the recycled water flow for the period June 2017 to July 2018.

Table 2: Mawson Lakes Flows

Potable water 220
Bolivar DAFF 497
reclaimed water

Parafield Storm water 2.8
Total water sent to 720
Greenfield's Facility

Greenfield's product 720
water

% Stormwater

supplied when 0.6%
Stormwater/ DAFF in

use
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PART 6 Incident Notifications

Incident Noatifications are issued when the trigger levels or criteria for key parameters are exceeded. Trigger levels for health and environmental incidents
are defined in the Water/Wastewater Incident Notification and Communication Protocol (DHW) along with reporting time frames and those agencies to be

notified.

Table 3: Incidents reported for the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme for the period July 2017- June 2018.

DATE INCIDENT DETAILS

INCIDENT
NUMBER
Incident
Type

Telemetry failure at Greenfields site caused chlorination

Failure of Chlorination system system to shut down.

040137 1 31/12/12017 for more than 30 minutes to

the Greenfields Mixing Tank. Incident later downgraded to a Type 3

DAFF flow to Greenfields tank manually stopped due to
chlorination system not working/interlocked at Mawson

DAFF flow to Greenfields tank Lakes

manually stopped due to

041072 2 8/1/2018 chlorination system not
working/interlocked at Mawson
Lakes
Telemetry issues resulted in SAGE attending Bolivar
Telemetry issue between Mawson Lakes pump station site on Saturday 3rd Feb18.
Greenfields site and Bolivar Once the fault was diagnosed and fixed the system was

Mawson Lakes Pump station re-started. On re-start at 14:40 the Greenfield's tank

resulted in 25 mins of DAFF entered a fill cycle and the DAFF water started to be

flow into Greenfields tank pumped into the reuse tank. The chlorine dosing system

before chlorination started. did not re-start until 15:05 when manually reset by the
operator 25 mins later.

041269 2 3/2/2018

ROOT CAUSE and
CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN

Operator attended site immediately and reset
telemetry. Chlorination restarted. Residual in mixing
tank was tested, residual of 0.25mg/I. Chlorination
was shut down from 08:12 until 08:58.
Contact DHW who confirmed no further action

uired due to residual chlorine level
Telemetry fault between DAFF Mawson Lakes
pumps and Greenfields tank kicked in at 9:36pm on
Saturday night, stopping all fiow into the Greenfields
tank. Process technician attended Mawson Lakes
PS to reset the fault, which restarted the MLPS,
however, noticed on SCADA at 11:35pm that the
chlorination system at Greenfields had not kicked in,
hence stopped the pumps again. The PT then
attended Greenfields site for a reset of the station
which restarted the chlorination system.
Manual reset of chlorine dosing system by operator
SCADA trends analysed
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APPENDIX A

Results July-17 to June-18 for SA Water Monitoring
Program



Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme: Results and compliance July 2017 —June 2018

Table 4: E. coli and chlorine residual results for Greenfields Recycled Water Facility, July 2017- June 2018

Location:
14026

E.coli

Location:
14028

E.coli

Total
Chlorine
(mg/L)

Free Chlorine

(mg/L)

2017-2018

Greenfields Stormwater

Max

Min
Median

# Samples

2017-2018

Greenfields P/Stn outlet

Max

Min
Median

# Samples
Max

Min
Average

# Samples
Max

Min
Average

# Samples

Jul

A O O O

Jul

Aug Sep
0 1
0 0
0 0
5 4

Aua Sep
0 0
0 0
0 0
5 4

1.9 2.1

1.0 11

1.4 1.5
5 4

1.8 1.8

0.7 1.0

1.2 1.4
5 4

Oct

g O O O

Oct

Nov Dec
0 0
0 0
0 0
4 4

Nov Dec
0 0
0 0
0 0
4 4

17 2.3

0.9 1.0

1.2 1.7
4 4

1.5 2.0

0.6 0.9

0.9 1.4
4 4

Jan

g © O o

Jan

Feb Mar
0 0
0 0
0 0
4 4

Feb Mar
0 0
0 0
0 0
4 4
1.9 26
0.9 1.5
1.5 2.1
4 4
1.4 2.0
0.6 1.4
1.1 1.7
4 4

Apr

A O O O

Apr

A O O O

4.7

2.7

3.9

1.3
2.3

Mavy Jun
0 0
0 0
0 0
5 4

Mav Jun
0 0
0 0
0 0
5 4

2.3 25

0.8 16
1.6 1.9
5 4
1.9 25

0.7 1.2
1.5 1.7
5 4

10
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Table 4: E. coli and chlorine residual results for locations in the Mawson Lakes recycled water network July 2017- June 2018

Location: 14023

E.coi

Total Chlorine
(mg/L)

Free Chlorine
(mg/L)

Location: 14024

E.coli

Total Chlorine
(mg/L)

Free Chlorine
(mg/L)

2017-2018
(Opposite No.9 Carmegie)
Max
Min
Median
# Samples
Max
Min
Average
# Samples
Max
Min
Average

# Samples
(Reserve opposite No.2A Trinitv)
Max

Min
Median

# Samples
Max

Min
Average

# Samples
Max

Min
Average

# Samples

Jul

Aug

- O O o

Sep

Oct

= O O O

0.6
0.6
0.6

0.5
0.5
0.5

Nov

- O O ©

0.9
0.9
0.9

0.6
0.6
0.6

Dec

Jan

Feb

- O O ©

0.9
0.9
0.9

0.6
0.6
0.6

Mar

- O O O

1.7
1.7
1.7

1.5

1.5
1.5

11

Apr May
0
0
0
0 1
1.9
1.9
1.9
0 1
1.6
1.6
1.6
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 0

Jun

- O O O

1.8
1.8
1.8

1.7
1.7
1.7
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2017-2018 Ju Aua Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr
Location: 14025 (Res. opposite No.53 Shearwater)
Max 0 0 0
E.coli Min 0 0 0
Median 0 0 0
# Samples 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
Max 1.1 0.7 1.8
Total Chlorine Min 1.1 0.7 1.8
(mg/L) Averaae 1.1 0.7 1.8
# Samples 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
Max 1 04 1.5
Free Chlorine Min 1 0.4 1.5
(mg/L) Average 1.0 04 1.5
# Samples 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
Location: 14032 Reserve Opposite Peppercorn Circuit
Max 0 0 0
E.coli Min 0 0 0
Median 0 0 0
# Samples 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Max 0.3 0.3 0.1
Total Chlorine Min 0.3 0.3 0.1
(mg/L) Average 0.3 0.3 0.1
# Samples 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Max 0.1 0.1 0.1
Free Chlorine Min 0.1 0.1 0.1
(mg/L) Average 0.1 0.1 0.1
# Samples 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

12

Mayv

= O O ©

0.4
0.4
0.4

0.3
0.3
0.3

Jun
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Table 5: Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) results from Greenfields Recycled Water
Facility online TDS meter

Minimum Maximum Average

TDS TDS TDS
mg/L mg/L mg/L
845 867 855
843 859 850
792 861 848
837 864 852
414 876 805
562 833 792
766 876 844
750 885 844
797 865 836
797 834 819
832 856 847
829 897 859

414 897 838
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Marshall, Gretchen at 4/09/2018 12:44 PM

ACTIONS for Mawson Lakes supply:

RWMP - send out to Helen, Stuart and Aude for review

= Discuss city of Safisbury contract with Venessa Laveder re TDS and volume.
- Do they want to supply us with stormwater? '

- Does SAW pay for the water?

- Do we have environmental obligations to usa the stormwater?
- Isthe source supplied al er or fagoon or gr |

ACTION:
VN confirm if this align our usage
GM to provide 6 thiy vol

of stor use
Updated RWMP they can use
SAW pasitian:

1.) 27th meet with VL

VL to assess contract stuff

GM to assess TDS [tmits and get CP agreement
GM to notify assets -

1.) Lift TDS

Dateand  Wednesday, 31 October 2018 1:15 PM - 2:00 PM, SAWH 6.020 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV]

Lozation

Attendees Marshall, Gretchen; Eggers, David; Loveder, Vanessa; Regel, Rudi (Rud{ Regel@sawater.com.au); Glossop, Aaron;

: SAWH L1045 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV); SAWH 2.038 Mrg Am (4 smats, AV); SAWH 2.039 Mitg Rm {4 seats, AV); SAWH

4.018 Mig Rm (4 seats, AVE: SAWH 4.033 Mg Rm (4 seats, AV); SAWH 5.018 Mg Rm (4 seats, AV); SAWH 5.033
Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV}; SAWH 6.020 Mtg R (4 seats, AV); Lian, Paul; SAWH 6,034 Mitg Rm {4 seats, AV); SAWH
7.020 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV): SAWH 7.033 Mg Rm (4 seats, AV); SAWH 8.021 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV); SAWH 8.022
Mtg Rm {4 seats, AV); SAWH 8.03 Mg Rm (Operations Room); SAWH Level 3; Xurtanaintyerlo (large space)

Message  Hiall,

Can we please get together to discuss the blending of stormwater, potable and Boliver DAFE water at Greenfields ,

tank for supply to Mawson Lakes? N

golng around there has been a significant amount of potable water used mmmmﬂed‘

i The other big ticket item to discuss is the passibility of Increasing the salinity levels of water supplied to Mawsan
{ Lakes customers,

! Do we need to angage customers when we haven't got a formal agreement in place to supply a defined salialty
i level?
i

s

| Please read through this enmil for background:

Thaniks,

Greichen Marshall

RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT
peichn.mushil@savatercomau = 7424 2194 « 0459324 301

250 Victorla Square/Tarmanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

FW Potable
and Storm...

Greenfields Page 2

My vl facinnd opay

Mgl v s o}
1orel niive packad akdia?)

Marshall, Gretchen at 25/10/2018 3:07 PM

Pressure:

Altwater (via Bolivar WWTP plant operations) has the ability to control the supply and disinfection of the
C d as long as a mini pressure Is maintained in the stormwater system.

r st

Located within the Greenfields Recycled Water Facility, the Mawson Lakes Reticulation Pump Station
dellvers recycled water to the M Lakes network. Ther led water pressure {high setpoint =45
mH)is lower than static potablz water mains pressure to minimise contamination of the potable water
malns if a cross connection oceurs. The high setpoint for flow is 300 L /s. Figure 7 demonstrates that
discharge pressures are ~45 mH. A schematic plan showing the Intervelationship between the MLRWS
and the Little Para—Anstey Hill mains (drinking) water distribution sy was developed by United
Water {see United Water WQMP Little Para — Anstey Hill Distribution System, Drawing No. UW
08-4292).

Pratection and plumbing controls including cross-connection management & operating recycled water
systern at a lower pressure than drinking

Ben Seal, phane call notes 25/10/2018 : Mawson Lakes Recycled_WaterSupply
~100pKa, reduced 50kPa

Reduced risk of water flowing from recycled into drinking

Subsequent schemes not 3 requirement

Other utilities aren't req;

d to maintaina p e

We have S year self audit

Face to face audit every time the property is sold.

Certificate of charge, every account has a letter of advice, conveyor to contacts SAW, then wedo a
separation audit, now involves TDS testing (Lights View action), contractors that activate meters they
need to TDS testing equipment so they can verify the source water.

Review other approvals. Not a requirement.

Allwater:

Operational supply issues - provide enough flow, nearing capacity, more multistorey than originally
planned for.

Maintaining min flow, at lower pressure, want to boost the pressure.

Risks - increased risk of crass connection ? Risk control measures, dual check valves and audit is
sufficient.



FW Potable
and Storm...

Marshall, Gretchen at 31/10/2018 1:27 PM

Notes

SAW must take 200ML

Take or pay -

VL/DE - Consider billing as the water quality

CoS contract has both a supply TDS limit of 900mg/L as well as a stormwater limit of 300 mg/L
Rudi - Check the meter usage for Mawson Lakes resesves

Issues:

- If CoS don't supply stormwater then they shouldn't dictate our supply TDS levels
- Negotlate

Aaron - Involve in the stakeholder perspective

Subject (34 SA Water

Date and Thrsday, 8 November 2018 2:00 PM - 3:00 PM, Salisbury Council

Location
i Arttendees Bruce (SALISBURY.SA.GOV.AU); Roseanne lrvine;
L
| Message

~—Original Appointment—

From: Paul Carter ]

Sent: Thursday, 1 Novernber 2018 12:18 PM

To: Paul Carter; Naumann, Bruce (SALISBURY SA.GOV.AU); Roseanne rvine; Loveder, Vanessa
Subject: Stormwater Supply to SA Water

When: Thursday, 8 November 2018 2:00 PM-3:00 PM (UTC+09:30) Addaide.

Where: Salisbury Council

Points for discussion
Available volumes and TOS ranges
Recycled Maragemant Plan

Notes

CaS - commented that they haven't been invoicing SAW for stormwater supplied.
VL to check invoices to confirm this

BN - commented that the scheme volumes were never set up right and originally Injection was planned
for 150 days of the year but in reality s more flke 70 days.
- Issues with chlorine demand when supplying SAW direct from the wetland
- SAW asked CoS to stabise. Got CSIRO involved and water had to be injected into aquifer with 10
days detention before supplying. The water supplied is pre-chlorinated.
~ This process resulted in saline groundwater mixing and now they rarefy meet the TDS target of

ACTION:

Co$ to check with Parks and Gardens regarding receiving a higher TDS level (1200 - 1500 mg/L)

Cos to supply updated Parafied tr t sch ic. If dosning chlorine, Saw should need to.
End thoughts:

- Ifthe contract is null and void, then we have no obligation to reduce the TDS to Mawson Lakes
supply. We get rid of our Individual Mawson Lakes supply approval and include Mawson Lakes
supply into the Bolivar DAFF supply approval.

PROS - No more chlorination or potable water blending
- Reduced OPEX and op invoh
- Reduced instrumentation
- Reduced DH approvals and RWMP to update
- Increase Recycled water usage (dual reticulation is year round use)

CONS - Higher TDS water to Mawson Lakes customers

Greentields Page 3



Work Order: 06558628 - Low Water Flow at 300 MAWSON LAKES BVD, MAWSON LAKES - Reported 19/09/18 12:54 PM

Sarvice Requests
- T S e [ T @Y F 2 208 53
List Service Request  Related Records Log Specifications
Service Request 00875728 Changed Dats: 26/03/18 18:06 FM Reported Date: 1909118 1254 PM
Name: DAVID Changed By. Murphy, Exodie Reported By: Maier, Louise
Source:
Customer Details =  Contact Detalls = Affected Property Details
Tlle:_ ;4‘ AmlseonRest*.nit:ll'l:OEma_l -CuslnmerType:O = M&essType:O o Unit N :
= O Email & SMS (Soth) Oland Agent Olet House Number:
OnNone Olocal QOother
QOPhone OMNone @sveet
@sms ONenxocal
@ Owmer
(O Prumber
OTenant

Workgeoup IMETRONET

Page1of5




Open Agiress Open SR Cear Adaress Cpen Google Open AQu:

Additional Details
30 Pary Dazage?: Bed Party Derdits: PromSp— Furiner Details: Ofily OOCUING Since FAINS DUNSL appro. Bwee moniks-ago
Critical Customer |dentification
Critical Customer Seif-identified?! Critical Customer at Address? Ciltical Customner on Water Stwt-oft Block?

Service Type Information

Unable to Oetermine Cridcality? Land Use: RESIDENTIAL

SA Water Easement? waer R U seuns: Secece Vot Recyoied waier EERRGURE N
mmumo et What s Afected?: ~ mmmummo How Bad is the Probiem?:
@wier O Yetow P (Frephg) (Do Vigaer (Vacanl of Unorcupled Lang)
Comer OiMeter s Ppework Ot Wases (Oceaipied Lana)
@Suwpply @Low Water Flow
(OAbove Ground Main Otgh Waler Flow
ORoad Otuamy

AN
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Classification: FAULT | WATER ) SUPPLY | LOWPRESSURE »
Quick Capiure -» Detailed Queslions
[ 2 $ 1-30of3 o
Quiestion ot — =
@ Have you tried turming your meter tap up slightly? yes s itis passible that the meter tap was only partially open
P sitonly the insice taps or are the oulside taps affected aiso? alftaps, ouiside taps recytled watsr

loose dog or locked gate?

) Avethere any prodlems accessing the property we need 1o koW BDOWL Q. ooy o cess

Record any information that welad fielp the Reld erews access the property
to perform the work.
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Classification: FAULT \ WATER \ SUPPLY \ LOWPRESSURE »
» Quick Capture - Detalied Queslions » _Response
Dates =
BCP Backdate?! | ReporiedDate: 1909/181254PM [  Target Contact Target Start: 19/09/18 12:54 PM
Affected Date: 19/09/18 12:50 PM %  Target Attendance: Target Finish; 21/0918 12:54 PM
Related Work Orders D Fiter 1-10f1 o =
Work Order = Description Sighss
) 06558628 »  LowWater Flow DAVID. (3 COMP
Back  CreateWorkOrder  PublishWork OrdertoWeb  Prioily WO Alet  Add to Bulietin Board
Labor b Fier - $ 1-30f3
Labaor « Name Descrigtion  Approved? Siarl Dae _ Stan Time £nd Time Requiar Hours _
P MUTETS »  Mupiy, Brodie (3} WorkatJob v 260918 943 PM 10:06 PM ® 023
MUT7676 »  Murphy, Brodie 3 TraveltoJob v 2600918 928 PM 943 PM Q) 015
Mu7e7e > Murphy, Brodie (4 Workatdob v 26/09'18 (£} 928PM 928 PM ® 0:00
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Failure Codes

Tvpe Faijure Code
PROBLEM LF
CAUSE PRIV

REMEDY PA

Descripticn
Low Flow
Private Pipawaork

Provide Informaiion/Advice

1-30o0f3

v
-

Remark

No fault found at the meter

Seect Fa ure Codes
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Marshall. Gretchen

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Hi Gretchen,

11

Fumex, Aude <Aude Fumex@allwater.net.au>
Tuesday, 25 September 2018 10:00 AM
Marshall, Gretchen

Walsh, Stuart (Allwater); Beard, Helen (Allwater)
Notes from Greenfields meeting

Notes Greenfields 040918.docx

Follow up
Flagged

Thanks for your time couple of weeks ago to discuss the Mawson Lakes chlorination system.
Notes of the meeting attached, can you please review/comment back to me as required. Feel free to adjust dates

for action.

Have you had your meeting with Contract/Customer service/council yet, any feedback?

Thanks
Aude

Aude Fumex

Bolivar Plant Manager | Allwater
Adelaide Services Alliance
Hodgson Rd | Bolivar SA 5110
GPO Box 1977 | Adelaide SA 5001

T: +61 8 8259 0250 | F: +61 8 8285 8860 | M: +61 427 844 588

E: aude.fumex@allwater.net.au

One Team. Growing People. Creating the Future.



Notes Meeting Greenfields (GF) operation (Chlorination and TDS)

Date: 04/09/2018
Attendees: Gretchen Marshall (GM), Helen Beard (HB), Stuart Walsh (SW), Aude Fumex (AF)

Notes:
Chiorination:

Current system: DAFF to GF:

o DAFF at min Ct of 10mg.min/L (2 log removal). Note that considering pH range (and
temp/NTU), Ct could be as low as 4. Action: AF to provide costs savings/business case
to GM if simply lowering from Ct10 to Ct4 (no code change), discussions could then
start with DH.

o No rechlorination at Bolivar as per DH agreement from 2012 (since Ct in place)
Action: GM to seek approval in writing from DH to not rechlorinate in this location.
Action: AF to log OIR/seek decommissioning of that station (PM removal, dismantling
of infrastructure, etc)

o Chlorination of mixed water (DAFF, or stormwater, or DAFF + stormwater) as per
current DH approval.

o Flow paced, residual trim on the tank inlet at 1.8mg/L. Type 1 incident if non
chlorinated water {chlorination failure or <0.2) entering the tank for >30min. Type 2 if
E-coli in the network.

Proposed system:

o Rechlorination for DAFF water not required, only required on the stormwater line.
Ct10/disinfection is achieved at the DAFF, no source of contamination between DAFF
and tank therefore no need to rechlorinate (even if chlorine decay along the
pipeline/tank).

o Target:

= Dosing stormwater line

= Measure on current point before tank

®  Min 0.2mg/L free chlorine into tank and only when stormwater is in use.
Comment: How will AWQC know if SW in use or not? Will that generate a Type
1 that will need to be downgraded? Or would allwater sample instead of
AWQC and only when stormwater is active?

= No target on tank outlet

o Incidents: Note no more incident on detection of E-coli in network, only if repetitive

(Type 3).

Salinity:

Current targets:
o Allwater SPI1: TDS <900mg/L for 86% of the time and <1500mg/L for 99% of the time

on a weekly basis
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Allwater SPi2: Blend-of DAFF water in the total volume must be >60% over the year
(aim = minimise potable use)

SAW contract: yearly volume of stormwater to be used 202ML/year (AF: can’t find
copy of the contract). Note not achievable due to stormwater not available.
Stormwater max acceptable TDS 300mg/L. Automatic shutdown if >400.

Current operation:

DAFF water in tank at all time (unless constraint on DAFF Plant) to meet volume
(roughly SMi/d in summer, up to 80I/s instantaneous for night irrigation. Note max
potable flow approx. 25|/s (if min network pressure in summer, restricted potable to
sustain a min of 45m), max stormwater flow approx. 20-30l/s)
To meet SPI1:
® Dilution with stormwater if available (typically May to Oct, high salinity outside
that period). Note that nothing taken this year due to high salinity.
= Dilution with potable, within the limit of SPi2. Note volume restricted during
emergency situations (if DAFF down) since required to keep potable pressure
>45m at all time as per DH/SAW design guidelines requirement. Action: GM to
confirm requirements with DH; AF to confirm requirements with Networks.

Proposed operation:

o Salinity target to be lifted to 1500mg/L for the stormwater line

o Salinity target to be lifted to 1500mg/L at all time for the distribution line, assuming
acceptance from Council/residents. Action: GM to discuss with SAW customer service
and Salisbury council.

o Strategy to be confirmed regarding stormwater usage. Action: GM to discuss with SAW
contract/SAW customer service/Salisbury council strategy for stormwater usage. Does
the council have any? Does SAW want any? If none available: could possibly
decommission the chlorine station.

0 GM to update Recycled water management plan/send to Allwater for review. Dpt of
Health can then endorse, amend letter of approval for chlorine.

o AF/SW/HB to go through Management of Change process:

® Infrastructure change: Should be minimal. Valve locking required.
=  PM: Review requirement
* Code change: Log as an OIR for funding. See if includes coms issue.
* Review of ERP, procedures, operating plan, ops manual, training
" Review initial RA when Mawson Lakes station was taken 00S
Action summary:
Action # Action details By who? Date
1 AF to provide costs savings/business case to GM if AF with HB Mid Oct
2 GM to seek approval in writing from DH to not GM Mid Oct?
rechlorinate at the old boliva Lakes PS
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Upon completion of action above: AF to log OIR/seek
decommissioning of that station (PM removal,
dismantling of infrastructure, etc)

Action: GM to confirm requirements for differential
pressure between potable and recycled water with DH
{currently condition 15 of the approval).

Action: AF to confirm requirements for differential
pressure between potable and recycled water with
Allwater Networks

GM to discuss with SAW customer service and
Salisbury council target of increasing TDS to 1500mg/L
on the distribution at all time (impact on grass, impact
on residential pipework, etc)

GM to discuss with SAW customer service and
Salisbury council target of increasing TDS to 1500mg/L
on the stormwater line

GM to discuss with SAW Contract/SAW customer
service/Salisbury Council strategy and contract for
their stormwater usage. Does the council have any
stormwater to distribute? Does SAW want any, at
what TDS, what volume?

Once TDS strategy is confirmed: GM to update
Recycled water management plan/send to Allwater
for review

Once TDS strategy is confirmed: AF/SW/HB to go
through Management of Change

Page 3 of 3
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GM, review
SW/HB/AF

SW/HB/AF

End of Oct

Mid Oct?

Mid Oct

End of Oct?
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Marshall, Gretchen

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2018 4:46 PM

To: Fumex, Aude (All Water)

Cc: Walsh, Stuart (Allwater); Beard, Helen (Allwater)
Subject: RE: Notes from Greenfields meeting

Hi Aude,

I've had a meeting with our City of Salisbury contract officer (Vanessa Loveder) to discuss the
issues and to get her to engage with CoS to determine some of the questions relating to TDS and
volume.

| did find out that SAW does pay an annual bill for stormwater and it appears that this doesn't
align with usage.

| have another meeting with her planned for 2 weeks' time (I'm on leave next week) and I'm
hoping she will be able to shed some light on CoS's needs regarding stormwater supply to
Greenfields.

I will try to make the deadlines but may need a week or 2 extra as I'm up to my eyeballs is RMWPs,

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

¢ 74242194 « 0459 824 301
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Fumex, Aude [ ]
Sent: Tuesday, 25 September 2018 10:00 AM

To: Marshall, Gretchen

Cc: Walsh, Stuart (Aliwater); Beard, Helen (Aliwater)
Subject: Notes from Greenfields meeting

Hi Gretchen,

Thanks for your time couple of weeks ago to discuss the Mawson Lakes chlorination system.

Notes of the meeting attached, can you please review/comment back to me as required. Feel free to adjust dates
for action.

Have you had your meeting with Contract/Customer service/council yet, any feedback?

Thanks

Aude

Aude Fumex
Bolivar Plant Manager | Allwater

Hodgson Rd | Bolivar SA 5110

GPO Box 1977 | Adelaide SA 5001

T: +61 8 8259 0250 | F: +61 8 8285 8860 | M: +61 427 844 588
E: aude.fumex@allwater.net.au




From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Thursday, 13 September 2018 4:04 PM

To: Loveder, Vanessa

Subject: FW: Contract with City of Salisbury for stormwater supply to Greenfiled Tank (Mawson Lakes)

Hi Vanessa,
Thanks for meeting me to discuss CoS contract,
Actions from the meeting are below:

Gretchen:

- Discuss TDS limits and potable usage with Con Pelekani and Olaf Richter

- Considerif increases to discharge TDS limits is an option as well as increases to TDS limits for
stormwater usage

Vanessa:

- Review contract with CoS and SAW regarding supply of stormwater to Greenfields Tank
and check the following:

Do they want 1o supply SAW with stormwater?

If so, how much volume is available? What is the TDS range of available water?

Is water solely stormwater or are they supplying groundwater also?

SAW/Allwater currently has no insight into when water is available for use. If supply is

to continue, a communication protocol should be developed or a schedule of

when water can be supplied
o Review bills charged to SAW for use and check if this aligns with stormwater usage
{noting very little use in recent years)

- Also note that DH want to split the current SAW supply and use approval to separate
supply (SAW} and use approvals (CoS — municipal irrigation) + (SAW — domestic supply). In
order for this to occur CoS will need to submit an update RWMP. Here is a link to their
current RWMP hitp://river.sawater.sa.gov.au/applications/bms/Recycled%20Water/Bolivar-
Safety%20Plan-Supply-Use-Parafield%20Stormwater%20Harvestina%20System.pdf

0 O O ©

I will schedule another meeting to catch up on these actions on 27 of Sep.

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

aretchen.marshali@awater.com.au * 7424 2194 « 0459 824 301
250 Victoria Square/Tartanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Tuesday, 4 September 2018 11:40 PM

To: Loveder, Vanessa

Subject: Contract with City of Salisbury for stormwater supply to Greenfiled Tank (Mawson Lakes)

Hi Vanessq,

I'm currently reviewing the Mawson Lakes RWMP and | would like to understand our contractual
obligations to take stormwater from the City of Salisbury (CoS) for blending at the Greenfields

2



Balance tank before supplying to Mawson Lakes for dual reticulation. The last 10 year shows a
significant decline in stormwater use at this site.

Currently there is a very tight TDS limit on the stormwater supply (

Your help with the following would be greatly appreciated:

In the event that we increased that TDS limit would CoS be keen to supply us with more
stormwater or do they have other users that they would prefer to supply to e.g. Lights View
and Michell's Wool Processing?

Do we have a contract agreement that details a specific quantity or quality that we
should be using?

Does SAW pay for the use of stormwater?

Do we have environmental obligations to use the stormwater?

Is the source supplied always stormwater or could it also be lagoon or groundwater?

Do CoS report quantity or quality to SAW?

I'll let you consider this and then perhaps we can catch up to discuss?

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

* 7424 2194 - 0459 824 301

250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000



Marshall, Gretchen

From: Fumex, Aude <Aude.Fumex@allwater.net.au>

Sent: Thursday, 4 October 2018 1:09 PM

To: Marshall, Gretchen

Subject: FW: W/WW Incident Protocol - Version 18 for review.

From: Fumex, Aude [mailto:Aude.Fu
Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2018
To: Kaeding, Uwe; Marshall, Gretchen

Subject: RE: W/WW Incident Protocol - Version 18 for review.

Hi Uwe/Gretchen,
| have the following comments:




- Table 10: Mawson Lakes:
o | don’t understand the E-coli criteria. Which location, and what does consecutive samples
mean/frequency?

This is new. DHA have recommended that for all dual reficulation networks, instead of having ‘any’
detection of E.coli as a T1, now we have consecutive detections as a type 2. So this means, that a
detection >0 will trigger a lype 3 first, then the IM will repeat the analysis (AWQC sends oul an auto-repeat
label with a comment with the incident number). Then if the second sample detects E.coli >0 a type 2 is
tiggered. If no .coliis detecled, the lype 3 is close and no further action required. This aligns with how they
do it in water freatment networks.

Aude Fumex

Bolivar Plant Manager | Allwater

Adelaide Services Alliance

Hodgson Rd | Bolivar SA 5110

GPO Box 1977 | Adelaide SA 5001

T: +61 8 8259 0250 | F: +61 8 8285 8860 | M: +61 427 844 588
E: aude.fumex@allwater.net.au

One Team. Growing People. Creating the Future.
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Seal Ben

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 9:45 PM

To: Seal, Ben

Cc: Minagall, Matthew; Lazzaro, Joe; Coulson, Andrew

Subject: RE: Customer questions

Hi Ben,

The table below es asum of the tested in the to Mawson Lakes:

Mawson Lakes Greenfields Stn Outlet Water 01/07/2016 -

Parameter Conductivity E.coli iron - Soluble  Iron-Total Manganese - Soluble Manganese - Total Total Dissolved Solids (by EC)

Unit uScm MPN/100mL  mg/L mg/L meg/L mg/L mg/L

Average 1516.78 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.01 835
Min 399.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 220
Max 1820.00 0.00 0.05 0.33 0.02 0.14 1000

Post blending, we don't actually sample any other parameters that the customer may be interested in such as nutrients and metals. We do
sample for these at the Bolivar DAFF however the Mawson Lakes supply is significantly blended with potable water. Last year the blend ratio was
40% potable water, 60% DAFF. This potable water percentage is significantly higher than previous years and is no doubt costing SAW quite a bit
of money (still frying to get the actual costings on this).

I'm interested in reducing the blended water usage at this site by increasing the TDS target for this scheme. Currently this target is 00mg/L which
is quite a bit lower than our other dual reticulation schemes. The average TDS supplied to all our other dual reticulation networks in 2017/18 is
detailed in the table below:

TDS (mg/L) Supplied to Dual Retic

2017/18

MAX MIN AVE
SURS 1110 710 905
GARWS 1200 760 934

Mawson 897 414 838



I Lakes | l l [

For Mawson Lakes the water is used for toilet flushing and also for home gardens. Accord'ng fo the SA Reclaimed water guidelines, TDS that we
currently supply (838 mg/L) is already higher than the threshold for salt sensitive plants like almonds, most vegetables, grapes etc.{0-500mg/L).
The next category is 500 — 1500mg/L so by increasing the TDS limit to 1200 we would still be in this range. While | suspect that some gardeners
may not appreciate a higher TDS I'm keen to explore if an increase from 900 to 1200mg/L would have an impact and how we would go about
making a change such as this that would have a big positive for SAW in terms of reduced OPEX but could also have a negative customer
impact.

I'm also keen to discuss the requirement for a pressure differential in this scheme. This is currently in the DH approval to supply and can be limiting
for Allwater operation of the Greenfields tank.

Quite a bit of info there. I'll arrange a meeting to work through this.
Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

gretchen.marshall@sawater.com.au « 7424 2194 - 0459 824 301

250 Victoria Square/Tamianyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Seal, Ben

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 12:36 PM

To: Marshall, Gretchen

Cc: Minagall, Matthew; Lazzaro, Joe; Coulson, Andrew
Subject: RE: Customer questions

Hi Gretchen,

Can you please assist me by providing some data on typical recycled water mineral content at Mawson Lakes?2

FYl - I have spoken with ’rheg_':f.("‘.-), = today who states is not too concerned with infrequent outages, however expressed concern regarding the
use of recycled water on the garden and difficulty he is experiencing in keeping certain plants alive.

| promised we would get back to him with more detail on the typical mineral content of recycled water.

Regards,



Ben Seal
Customer Technical Services Coordinator
0428 819 404

From: Coulson, Andrew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:52 AM
To: Seal, Ben

Cc: Minagall, Matthew; Lazzaro, Joe
Subject: RE: Customer questions

Thanks Ben

He's a nice guy and has just been part of our Customer Working Group for RBP, so is well versed in what we are frying to achieve in SA Water.

Cheers
Andrew

Andrew Coulson
RBP Engagement Lead
08 7424 1748

Proudly supplying world class water services to

more than 1.6 millien Socuth Australiens every day

SAWater (%) 25T

relationship Aboriginal and Torres Strait Iskander people have to land and water.

From: Seal, Ben

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:50 AM
To: Coulson, Andrew

Cc: Minagall, Matthew ; Lazzaro, Joe
Subject: RE: Customer questions

Ok thanks, | will call him for the address.



Ben Seal
Cuslomer Technical Services Coordinator
0428 819 404

From: Coulson, Andrew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:47 AM
To: Seal, Ben

Cc: Minagall, Matthew; Lazzaro, Joe
Subject: RE: Customer questions

HI Ben

Ciause 6 (1) - Personal Affairs
Sorry no, we only have ™
Clause & (1) - Personal Affairs.

Kind Regards
Andrew

Andrew Coulson
RBP Engagement Lead
08 7424 1748

Proudly supplying world class water services o

more than 1.6 million South Australians every doy

SA Water

. g’ . (=
SA Water respects and acknowledges the deep spiritual connection, knowledge and
relationship Aboriginal and Tores Strait Islander people have to land and water.

From: Seal, Ben

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:23 AM

To: Coulson, Andrew <Andrew.Coulson@sawater.com.au>

Cc: Minagall, Matthew <Matt.Minagall@sawater.com.au>; Lazzaro, joe <loe.Lazzaro@sawater.com.au>
Subject: FW: Customer questions

However he is definitely a residential customer at Mawson Lakes -



Hi Andrew,

Do you have the customers address details in Mawson Lakes?
Clause 6(1) - Personal Affairs

Regards,

Ben Seal
Customer Technical Services Coordinator
0428 819 404

From: Minagall, Matthew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:08 AM
To: Seal, Ben

Subject: FW: Customer questions

Sorry missed you off.

Matt Minagall
SENIOR MANAGER CUSTOMER GROWTH

0437 289 762

From: Minagall, Matthew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 11:07 AM

To: Lazzaro, Joe <Joe.Lazzaro@sawater.com.au>
Subject: FW: Customer questions

Hi Joe/Ben
Can you please have a bit of a look at the address below (see Roch's email) to see if there is an outage history or any issues with this property?
Regards

Matt Minagall



SENIOR MANAGER CUSTOMER GROWTH
0437 289 762

From: Coulson, Andrew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 10:55 AM

To: Minagall, Matthew <Matt.Minagall@sawater.com.au>
Subject: FW: Customer questions

Hi Matthew
See email below.

Cheers
Andrew

Andrew Coulson
RBP Engagement Lead
08 7424 1748

Proudly supplying world class water services to

more than 1.6 militon South Austrolians every day

S '_ e
SA Water respects and acknowledges the deep spiritual connection, knowledge and
relafionship Aboriginal and Tomes Strait Islander people have to land and water.

From: Coulson, Andrew

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 10:54 AM

To: Cheroux, Roch <Roch.Cheroux@sawater.com.au>; Rowlands, Kerry <Kerry.Rowlands@sawater.com.au>
Subject: RE: Customer questions

Hello Kelly
The customer Roch is refering to is:
crale ) WBRBRA Ao o &



Ciause 6/(1) - Personal Affairs . - Clause (1) < Personal Aftairs ‘ ‘
‘and is also a business owner attended all five sessions of the Customer Working Group
and was fully engaged with the process.

Kind Regards
Andrew

Andrew Coulson
RBP Engagement Lead
08 7424 1748

Proudly supplying world closs water services to

more than |6 million South Australicns every day

SAWaler () JmUT

SA Water respects and ocknowle'dges the deepspi’ruol connection, knowledge and
relafionship Aboriginal and Tomes Strait Islander people have to land and water.

From: Cheroux, Roch

Sent: Monday, 8 October 2018 10:08 AM

To: Rowlands, Kerry <Kerry.Rowlands@sawater.com.au>
Cc: Coulson, Andrew <Andrew.Coulson@sawater.com.au>
Subject: Customer questions

Hi Kerry,

On Sc’rurdcy.?'@-jséﬁm ~PESORAIATEIS. 1 g o4 questions about his recycled water services.

- From time to time, there is no water: why

-When it comes back it's very black for some time: why

-Who is the operator of Recycled water services at his place and who should he contact when something like this happens
Andrew will be able to provide the full name and details of the customer.

Could you please ask someone from your team to investigate and respond to his questions.



Many thanks,
Roch

Roch Cheroux
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

roch.cheroux@sawater.com.au « T +61 (0)8 7424 1821
250 Victoria Square/Tartanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

OOE®®

sawater.com.au

Proudly supplying world class water services to

SAWater (&) Zwmiind

more than 1.6 million South Australians every day.

SA Water respects and acknowledges the deep spiritual connection, knowledge and
relationship Aboriginal and Torres Straif Islander people have to land and water.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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Mawson Lakes Greenfields Pum Stn Outlet Water Su 18

lron - Iron- Manganese - Manganese Total Dissolved
Parameter Conductivity E.coli Soluble  Total  Soluble Total Solids (by EC)
Unit HScm 0OmL mg/L mg/L  mg/L mg/L mg/L
Average 1516.78 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.01 835
Min 399.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 220
Max 1820.00 0.00 0.05 0.33 0.02 0.14 1000
2016-07-05 1470 810
2016-07-12 1470 0.0054 0.0062 0.002 0.0058 810
2016-07-19 1580 870
2016-07-26 1560 860
2016-08-01 1480 820
2016-08-09 1460 0.0154 0.1425 0.0054 0.0141 800
2016-08-16 1500 830
2016-08-25 781 430
2016-08-30 1020 560
2016-09-06 1540 0.0499 0.3327 0.0026 0.0149 850
2016-09-15 1510 830
2016-09-20 1540 850
2016-09-27 1410 780
2016-10-06 399 0.0057 0.0154 0.0009 0.003 220
2016-10-11 1400 770
2016-10-18 1420 780
2016-10-25 1350 740
2016-11-01 1600 0.0225 0.2987 0.0228 0.1408 880
2016-11-08 1470 810
2016-11-15 1350 740
2016-11-24 1420 780
2016-11-29 1490 0.0051 0.0118 0.0091 0.0145 820
2016-12-06 1420 780
2016-12-12 1600 880
2016-12-20 1480 820
2016-12-29 1460 0.0043 0.0088 0.0074 0.0141 800
2017-01-05 1510 830
2017-01-10 1500 830
2017-01-17 1520 840
2017-01-24 1460 0.0053 0.02 0.0058 0.0084 800
2017-01-31 1410 780
2017-02-07 1380 760
2017-02-14 1400 770
2017-02-23 1460 0.0047 0.0068 0.004 0.0081 800
2017-02-28 1500 830
2017-03-07 1460 800
2017-03-16 1460 800
2017-03-21 1480 0.0039 0.0041 0.0025 0.0043 820

2017-03-28 1470 810



2017-04-04
2017-04-10
2017-04-20
2017-04-24
2017-05-02
2017-05-09
2017-05-16
2017-05-23
2017-05-31
2017-06-07
2017-06-15
2017-06-19
2017-06-27
2017-07-04
2017-07-13
2017-07-18
2017-07-25
2017-08-01
2017-08-08
2017-08-17
2017-08-22
2017-08-29
2017-09-05
2017-09-12
2017-09-19
2017-09-25
2017-10-04
2017-10-10
2017-10-17
2017-10-23
2017-10-31
2017-11-07
2017-11-15
2017-11-21
2017-11-28
2017-12-05
2017-12-12
2017-12-19
2017-12-27
2018-01-02
2018-01-09
2018-01-16
2018-01-23
2018-01-30
2018-02-06
2018-02-13
2018-02-20
2018-02-27

1480
1480
1510
1430
1510
1540
1520
1370
1460
1580
1550
1550
1530
1560
1580
1550
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Ben
From: Seal, Ben
Sent: Tuesday, 23 October 2018 9:14 AM
To: Minagall, Matthew
Subject: FW: Recycled Water enquiry
Hi Matt,
This is the that was sent
Regards,
Ben Seal
Customer T Services Coordinator
0428 819 404
From: Seal,
Sent: 11 October 2018 11:30 AM
Thankyou  your enquiry
As
The table shows the mineral content in
Mawson Lakes Greenfields Stn Outlet Rei Water
Parameter (onductivity E.coli Iron - Soluble  Iron - Total
Unit L Scm MPN/100mL  mg/L mg/L
Average 1516.78 0.00 0.01
Min 399.00 0.00 0.00
Max 1820.00 0.00 0.05
| hope this i n is useful to you.
Regards,
Ben Seal
Customer Services Coordinator

* 0428 819 404

250 Victoria nyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

n this matter

typical mineral content for recycled water at Mawson Lakes.

| am forwarding you some information which | hope you find useful when considering plant species for your garden.
water that SA Water measures.

01/07/2016 -

Manganese - Soluble Manganese - Total Total Dissolved Solids (by EC)

mg/L mg/L
0.00 0.01 835
0.00 0.00 220
0.02 0.14 1000
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Marshall, Gretchen

=
From: Marshall, Gretchen
Sent: Thursday, 25 October 2018 3:48 PM
To: Eggers, David; Troiano, Danny
Subject: FW: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank

Hi David and Danny,

I'm currently updating the Mawson Lakes RWMP and | would like to alter some of the current
control philosophy which is causing excessive use of potable water and chlorine into the
Greenfields tank.

The graphs below shows the additions of potable water and stormwater into the tank since Jan
2008 (extracted from SCADA). As you can see, since ~2013 the volume of potable water used for
blending at this site had significantly increased with 240 ML used in 2017.
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Annual Water Inputs into Greenfields Tank -
Mawson Lakes Supply

® Bolivar DAFF
Stormwater
| B Mains Water

2010 2011 2012 2013 2034 2015 2016 2017

500
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|, 200 |
| 3250
! > 200 |
150
100 i
[ 50 |
. o | -
2008 2009

The reason for blending other water (less salty) sources with the DAFF water is to reduce the TDS to
meet a supply target of 200mg/L. My thoughts are this TDS target is oo low and | suspect that the
costs associated with blending are considerable. Do you have the costs for potable/storm water
blending at Greenfields Tank? | would be interested to understand if the savings that could be
made if we increased our TDS target for Mawson Lakes supply to 1200mg/L or possibly even to the
same level that we supply the VPS (upper limit of 1500mg/ L) which mean that no blending or
further freatment would be required.

olume

The average TDS supplied to our other Dual Reticulation networks in 201 7/18 is detailed in the
table below:

TDS (mg/L) Supplied to Dual Retic 2017/18

MAX MIN AVE
SURS 1110 710 905
GARWS 1200 760 934
Mawson
Lakes 897 414 838

For Mawson Lakes the water is used for toilet flushing and also for home gardens. According to
the SA Reclaimed water guidelines, TDS that we currently supply (838 mg/L) is already higher than
the threshold for salt sensitive plants like almonds, most vegetables, grapes etc.(0-500mg/L}). The
next category is 500 - 1500mg/L.

I've met with Allwater (Aude and Stuart Walsh) and also had a quite a few internal discussions
about this. Linda Hamden thought it was a legacy thing and that the target was set to be
conservative with the first dual retic scheme. Vanessa Loveder is currently investigating the
contract between CoS stormwater supply and us and we are planning to meet next week to
work through this.

Could you please advise your thoughts on increasing the TDS limit for Mawson Lakes customers.
Do you expect that this would cause any significant issues with our customers? This change would
be slightly negative for customers, but hugely beneficial for SA Water in terms of OPEX and
reduced potable water usage.



Thanks,

Greichen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

» 7424 2194 + 0459 824 301
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000



From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Monday, 29 October 2018 10:17 AM

To: Eggers, David; Troiano, Danny

Cc: Loveder, Vanessa; Wilson, Jane

Subject: RE: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank

Hi David,

I have caught up with Vanessa Loveder to discuss this and we're planning to meet with
CosS in the coming couple of weeks to discuss some of this.

From my discussions with Allwater, we haven't been taking stormwater because the system
is currently setup to accept stormwater with <300mg/L TDS. This is a ridiculously low TDS
target and the stormwater fails regularly and is totally out of spec during certain seasons
(depending on rainfall). We can eaisily increase the acceptable TDS target for stormwater
supply up higher pending where we land with this discussion on the acceptable TDS limit for
Mawson Lakes Supply.

If it's decided that we want to keep 900mg/L TDS for the Mawson Lakes Supply, then could
increase the stormwater TDS fo at least 500mg/L to ensure that blending lowers the Bolivar
DAFF TDS to meet the target.

You're question regarding the TDS of potable water is a good one, and you can see in the
graph below that potable water ranges between 300 - 800mg/L. The results show that it is
hasn't been <300mg/L from 2012 - 2018 which is what we're currently expecting of the
stormwater in order for it to be acceptable. Please note the that the stormwater TDS results
below are not very accurate as | haven't filtered out the data to show when the
stormwater is online or offline so could be showing the results when it is sitting in the
pipework offline.

<< OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap) >>

| have been in touch with Matt Green from Stakeholder relations and he has forwarded my
enquiry to Jane Wilson.

https://mail.sawater.com.au/owa/ 29/01/2019




RE: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank - Marshall, Gretchen Page 4 of 6

It may be best to have a meeting with this group so we can work through the next steps....

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall

RECYCLED WATER SPECIAI.IST WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

: rshali@sawater.com.aqu * 7424 2194 » 0459 824 301
250 Vlcforld Squcre/Tc:rnionyonggc ADELAIDE SA 5000

https://mail.sawater.com.au/owa/ 29/01/2019




RE: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank - Marshall, Gretchen Page 5 of 6

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Thursday, 25 October 2018 3:48 PM

To: Eggers, David; Troiano, Danny

Subject: FW: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank

Hi David and Danny,

I'm currently updating the Mawson Lakes RWMP and | would like to alter some of the
current control philosophy which is causing excessive use of potable water and chlorine
into the Greenfields tank.

The graphs below shows the additions of potable water and stormwater into the tank since

Jan 2008 (extracted from SCADA). As you can see, since ~2013 the volume of potable
water used for blending at this site had significantly increased with 240 ML used in 2017.

[cid:image001.png@01D46C78.8DBC1D80)

[cid:image002.png@01D46C7B8.8DBC1D80]

The reason for blending other water (less salty) sources with the DAFF water is to reduce the
TDS to meet a supply target of 900mg/L. My thoughts are this TDS target is too low and |
suspect that the costs associated with blending are considerable. Do you have the costs
for potable/storm water blending at Greenfields Tank? | would be interested to understand
if the savings that could be made if we increased our TDS target for Mawson Lakes supply
to 1200mg/L or possibly even to the same level that we supply the VPS (upper limit of
1500mg/L) which mean that no blending or further treatment would be required.

The average TDS supplied to our other Dual Reticulation networks in 2017/18 is detailed in
the table below:

TDS (mg/L) Supplied to Dual Retic 2017/18

MAX

MIN

https://mail.sawater.com.au/owa/ 29/01/2019



RE: Potable and Stormwater blending at Greenfields Tank - Marshall, Gretchen Page 6 of 6

AVE

SURS

1110

710

905

GARWS

1200

760

934

Mawson Lakes

897

414

838

For Mawson Lakes the water is used for toilet flushing and also for home gardens.
According to the SA Reclaimed water guidelines, TDS that we currently supply (838 mg/L) is
already higher than the threshold for salt sensitive plants like almonds, most vegetables,
grapes etc.(0-500mg/L). The next category is 500 — 1500mg/L.

I've met with Allwater (Aude and Stuart Walsh) and also had a quite a few internal
discussions about this. Linda Hamden thought it was a legacy thing and that the target was
set to be conservative with the first dual retic scheme. Vanessa Loveder is currently
investigating the contract between CoS stormwater supply and us and we are planning to
meet next week to work through this.

Could you please advise your thoughts on increasing the TDS limit for Mawson Lakes
customers. Do you expect that this would cause any significant issues with our customers?
This change would be slightly negative for customers, but hugely beneficial for SA Water in
terms of OPEX and reduced potable water usage.

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall

RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT
gretchen.marshall@sawater.com.au<mailto:gretchen.marshall@sawater.com.au> « 7424

2194 » 0459 824 301
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

https://mail.sawater.com.aw/owa/ 29/01/2019



Marshall, Gretchen
-

Subject: Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Supply

Location: SAWH 6.020 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV)

Start: Wed 31/10/2018 1:15 PM

End: Wed 31/10/2018 2:00 PM

Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded

Organizer: Marshall, Gretchen

Required Attendees: Eggers, David; Loveder, Vanessa; Regel, Rudi (Rudi.Regel@sawater.com.au);
Glossop, Aaron

Resources: SAWH 6.020 Mtg Rm (4 seats, AV)

Hi all,

Can we please get together to discuss the blending of stormwater, potable and Bolivar DAFF
water at Greenfields tank for supply to Mawson Lakes?

As per the emails going around there has been a significant amount of potable water used over
the pos’r couple of years (instead of stormwater) in order to redue ’rhe sallnr of the recycled

The other big ticket item to discuss is the possibility of increasing the salinity levels of water
supplied to Mawson Lakes customers.
- Do we need to engage customers when we haven't got a formal agreement in place to
supply a defined salinity level?

Please read through this email for background:

FW: Potable and
Stormwater ble...

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT



World class water services for a better life

Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme

Project Name Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme

Purpose To discuss issues relating to the routine operation of the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water
Scheme - stormwater supply.

Date 8/11/2018 Time 14:00

Meeting No. 1 Frequency As required

Chairperson Minute Taker Vanessa Loveder

Venue Salisbury Council

Aftendance Paul Carter (PC} P Bruce Naumann (BN) P Roseanne Irvine (RI) P
Ab = Absent David Eggers (DE) P Gretchen Marshall P Vanessa Loveder P
Ap = Apologies

P = Present

Distribution Chris Gouletsas (CG)

Excluding

invitees

1 Water Quality

1.1

Total Dissolved Solids

SA Water (SAW) wants to take more stormwater volume from City of Salisbury {CoS)
via Parafield wetlands.

SAW are currently taking very little volume due to the tight TDS level of 300 mg/L. SAW
proposes to lift this in line with end user requirements.

SAW also proposed requested for the TDS limits for the Mawson Lakes end users to be
ifted above 900 mg/L as all other recycled water customers of SA Water are receiving
higher TDS levels (1200 - 1500 mg/L).

CoS to discuss proposed increase with Parks and Gardens Department and report
back to SAW.

SA Water to supply information on TDS levels at other schemes.
CosS to discuss increased TDS of 1200-1500mg/L with Parks and Gardens Dept.

SAW to supply information on TDS levels.

Discussion was had on WQ testing - locations and parameters
SAW requested WQ data from CoS. CoS agreed.

SAW determined that CoS conducting sufficient chlorination and therefore SAW are

SAW requested schematic that includes CoS chlorinafion point. CoS confirmed Rudi
Regal has a copy of this. If not, CoS can supply if requested.

ACTION 1.1
ACTION 1.2
1.2 Water Quality Results

o

o

.

also chlorinating unnecessarily.

.
ACTION 1.3  CoSto supply WQ data to CoS.
ACTION 1.4

SAW to request schematic from CoS if copy not located in-house.

For Official Use Only Page 1 of 3



Minutes

e R R R ——————————
For Official Use Only Page 2 of 3




Minutes

SA Water

Totdal Dissolved Solids

— T e ——

CoS to discuss increased TDS of 1200-1500mg/L
with Parks and Gardens Dept.

8/11/1

31/12/18

In progress

Total Dissolved Solids
SAW to supply information on TDS levels.

8/11/18

31/12/18

In progress

1.3

Water Quality Results
CoS to supply WQ data to CoS.

CoS

8/11/18

31/12/18

In progress

1.4

Water Quadlity Results

SAW to request schematic from CoS if copy not
located in-house.

SAW

8/11/18

31/12/18

In progress

For Official Use Only
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’ ’j Cardna SA Water National Urban Water Utility Performance Reporting Framework Audit
Detailed Audit Report

Description Audit result Staff Procedure Comments

Interviewed

Thresholds Grading Result
Out of Scope

W20 Volume of recycled 495 A2 B2 A1 Y Grant Sharp  Confirm end water  SA Water supplies recycled water to two third pipe
water supplied to use. Confirm schemes — Mawson Lakes and the Southern
residential metering records.  Urban Reuse Scheme (SURS).
customers (ML) Check meter Previously SA Water has used stormwater to

calibration. reduce the salinity of the recycled water supplied

to Mawson Lakes but as a result of low quality
stormwater is now using potable water to top up
the recycled supply and provide the required
dilution in the supply tank.

In 2017/18, SA Water has supplied 78 ML to its
SURS customers and 414 ML to its Mawson
Lakes customers. 1 ML of stormwater was used
to top up the Mawson Lakes supply during the
year and this has been excluded from the derived
total. The volumes used are reported by
Customer Services based on customer meter
readings. We reviewed the billing data and
confirmed that SA Water correctly reported the
volume of recycled water to residential customers
in accordance with the definition.

3607-66 | 8 November 2018 | Commercial in Confidence 15



Roberts, Ben

From: Loveder, Vanessa

Sent: Wednesday, 14 November 2018 1:20 PM
To: Paul Carter

Cc: Eggers, David; Marshall, Gretchen
Subject: Minutes from meeting

Attachments: MLRWS Minutes 081108.pdf

Hi Paul,

Attached are the minutes from the meeting held on 8 November - please forward to Bruce and
Roseanne.

Could you please accept the minutes if you are happy that they are correct and carry out the
assigned actions.

We will address SAW's actions in due course.
Any questions, please let me know.

Ta,

Vanessa

Vanessa Loveder
CONTRACT MANAGER

Vanessa.loveder@sawater.com.au « 7424 2093 » 0477 349 545
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

sawater.com.av

23



World class water services for a better life

Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme

Project Name Mawson Lakes Recycled Water Scheme

Purpose To discuss issues relating to the routine operation of the Mawson Lakes Recycled Water
Scheme - stormwater supply.

Date 8/11/2018 Time 14:00

Meeting No. 1 Frequency As required

Chairperson Minvute Taker Vanessa Loveder

Venve Salisbury Council

Aftendance Paul Carter (PC) P Bruce Naumann (BN) P Roseanne Irvine (RI) P

Ab = Absent David Eggers (DE) P Gretchen Marshall P Vanessa Loveder p

Ap = Apologies

P = Present

Distribution Chris Gouletsas (CG)

Excluding

invitees

1 Water Quality
1.1 Total Dissolved Solids

¢ SA Water (SAW) wants to take more stormwater volume from City of Salisbury (CoS)
via Parafield wetlands.

e SAW are currently taking very little volume due to the tight TDS level of 300 mg/L. SAW
proposes to lift this in line with end user requirements.

o SAW also proposed requested for the TDS limits for the Mawson Lakes end users to be
lifted above 900 mg/L as all other recycled water customers of SA Water are receiving
higher TDS levels (1200 - 1500 mg/L).

e CoS to discuss proposed increase with Parks and Gardens Department and report
back to SAW.

e SA Water to supply information on TDS levels at other schemes.
ACTION 1.1 Cos to discuss increased TDS of 1200-1500mg/L with Parks and Gardens Dept.
ACTION 1.2  SAW to supply information on TDS levels.
1.2 Water Quality Results
e Discussion was had on WQ testing - locations and parameters.
e  SAW requested WQ data from CoS. CoS agreed.

* SAW gueried that because CoS are conducting sufficient chlorination SAW may be
chlorinating unnecessarily.

e SAW reguested schematic and RWMP that includes CoS chlorination point. CoS
suggested Rudi Regal may copy of this. If not, CoS can supply.

ACTION 1.3  CoSto supply WQ data to CoS.
ACTION 1.4  SAWtorequest schematic and RWMP from CoS if copy not located in-house.

For Official Use Only
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Minutes

SA Water

Open Action ltems Regisfer

IB_TJ'_pl-;-_

T f issolv lids

CoS to discuss increased TDS of 1200-1500mg/L
with Parks and Gardens Dept.

8/11/18

31/12/18

éuli [ﬁ't

I s

In progress

Total Dissolved Soli
SAW to supply information on TDS levels.

8/11/18

31/12/18

In progress

Water Quality Resulis
CoS to supply WQ data to CoS.

CoS

8/11/18

31/12/18

In progress

Water Quality Results

SAW to request schematic and RWMP from Co$
if copy not located in-house.

SAW

| 8711718

31/12/18

In progress

For Official Use Only



Roberts, Ben

From: Paul Carter <PCarter@salisbury.sa.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 11:11 AM
To: Loveder, Vanessa

Cc Roseanne Irvine

Subject: TDS Data

Hi Vanessa, we have had a discussion with Field Services (Parks and Gardens), moving forward they will be looking
into updating the IMP and potential impacts of higher TDS levels at Mawson Lakes, are you able to forward data
from other schemes with higher minimum TDS ranges as discussed.

Thanks Paul.

Paul Carter

Salisbury Water Operations Coordinator
Salisbury Water

D: 08 8406 8464 | M: 0401 984 798

E: pcarter@salisbury.sa.gov.au

City of Salisbury

12 James St, Salisbury, South Australia, 5108
P: 08 8406 8222

F: 08 8281 5466

TTY: 08 8406 8596

W: www.salisbury.sa.gov.au

ElFEE

White Ribbon Day 2018 is
Friday 23 November.

Jein me in st
teand men'’s

Visit www.whiteribbon.org.au/ day to get started.
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The City of Salisbury advises that, in order to comply with its obligations under the State Records Act 1997 and the
Freedom of Information Act 1991, email messages may be monitored and/or accessed by Council staff and (in
limited circumstances) third parties. The contents of this email are confidential and may be subject to copyright. This
email is intended only for the addressee(s). If you have received this email in error please immediately advise the
sender by return email and delete the message from your system. Use, disclosure or reproduction of this email by
anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. No representation is made that the email is free of
viruses or other defects. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient. All references to

'email' include references to attachments to the email.
sk sk 3k ok ok bk sle sk ok she sk ok 3K sk 3k 3k ok sl 3 ok 3k ok sk 3 ok 3k ok a3k 3l o ok 3 ke K 2B 3k dk 3 3k K 3k ok 3k 3l 3k ok o e 3k ke ok 3 3k O ok ok 2k ok 3K ke e e vk ok 3k 3B ke ok 3k ke 3k K ok vl ke 3k ok ok sk ok ek ok ke ok ke Bk ke R ke sk %k

a3 ok 3k ok ok 3 3k ok 3k 3k 3k 3k 2k 3k ok ok 3k oK 3k ok ok 3k %k Kk



25

Roberts, Ben

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Wednesday, 28 November 2018 11:15 AM

To: Fumex, Aude (All Water); Holloway, Kym (Allwater); Nicholas, Michael
Subject: RE: Potable vs recycled water network pressure

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi Aude,

It's likely that this requirement for a pressure differential will be removed with the next submission of
the RWMP to DHW. Speaking with SAW Technical service, a pressure differential is not required in
the other dual reficulation networks and was implemented at Mawson Lakes as a conservative
measure that is no longer required.

I will discuss this and some other key changes for Greenfields tank with you this afternoon

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall
RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

* 7424 2194 - 0459 824 301
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Fumex, Aude [mailto:Aude.Fumex@allwater.net.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 28 November 2018 9:39 AM

To: Holloway, Kym (Allwater); Nicholas, Michael

Cc: Marshall, Gretchen

Subject: Potable vs recycled water network pressure

Hi Michael/Kym,

Our DH approval for Mawson Lakes stipulates that “the recycled water system will be operated at an average
pressure that is lower than that in the drinking water system”.

This restricts our capability of potable water top up for Greenfields tank should there be a shortage of capacity at
the DAFF Plant.

In line with current practices, my understanding is that there are air gaps/RPZ/dual network on possible
interconnections between recycled and potable.

Can you please confirm if the DH requirement is therefore still valid and if it is best practice/recommendation only
orif it is needed at all time in line with drinking water standards or others.

Thanks

Aude

Aude Fumex

Bolivar Plant Manager | Allwater

Adelaide Services Alliance

Hodgson Rd | Bolivar SA 5110

GPO Box 1977 | Adelaide SA 5001

T:+61 882590250 | F:+61 88285 8860 | m: +bl 42/ 544 588
E: aude.fumex@allwater.net.au

One Team. Growing People. Creating the Future.



Marshall, Gretchen

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Hi Gretchen,

26

Fumex, Aude <Aude.Fumex@allwater.net.au>
Monday, 3 December 2018 2:41 PM

Marshali, Gretchen

Richter, Olaf

Greenfields system

Follow up
Flagged

Thanks for the catch up last week to review the Mawson Lakes/Greenfields system.
Following your discussion with Dpt of Health and Salisbury Council, | noted that:
e The Council has over committed its stormwater distribution and the contract with SAW will therefore cease.
We will not use stormwater on this site any longer. The stormwaterconnection can therefore be

decommissioned.

e Given the above, there is no longer any need to rechlorinate at Greenfields as the DAFF provides the
required barrier and as potable is already treated. The chlorination station can therefore be

decommissioned.

e DH has confirmed that there is no longer a requirement to maintain a differential pressure between potable
and recycled, we will therefore have more potable available for dilution/supply if required
e Current TDS target will be increased in a first step from 900 to 1200mg/L, and possibly to 1500mg/L later on
following feedback from customers.
| let you come back to me with the modified DH approval that would reflect the above and | will start to proceed
with SAW for code changes to reflect the above. | will also put FYl some expected cost savings {chemical costs, PM
costs). It is a great work on the outcome, well done.

Olaf FYI.
Thanks
Aude

Aude Fumex

Bolivar Plant Manager | Allwater
Adelaide Services Alliance
Hodgson Rd | Bolivar SA 5110
GPO Box 1977 | Adelaide SA 5001

T: +61 8 8259 0250 | F: +61 8 8285 8860 | M: +61 427 844 588

E: aude.fumex@allwater.net.au

One Team. Growing People. Creating the Future.
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From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Tuesday, 11 December 2018 7:33 AM
To: Loveder, Vanessa

Subject: RE: TDS Data

Hey Vanessa,

Yep fair enough. Sory about the delay. Table below. I've excluded Christies as this water mostly goes to Willunga Basin rather that
dual reticulation.

DS far SAW Dual Reticulation Schemes - Tested by AWQC in routine analysls _

Glenelg RWTP (SP40550) - GARWS Aldinga RWTP (SP41815) - SURS

mg/L mg/L
Min 740 710
Max 1300 1200
Average 937 905

This second version of the table aisc includes the data for Bolivar (no blending). This give the expected range if we don't do any
blending which shows the average TDS would increase from 839 to 1073,

Mawson Lakes {SP14028) | Bolivar RW (no bIendInE!
mg/L mg/L
Min 220 137
Max 900 1500
Average 839 1073

Let me know your thoughts.
Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall

RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT

h DMLY * 7424 2194 - 0459 824 301
250 Vic‘roﬁo Swamﬂmuanyongga ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Loveder, Vanessa

Sent: Monday, 10 December 2018 10:01 PM
To: Marshall, Gretchen

Subject: RE: TDS Data

Hi Gretchen,

Just wondering if you have any thoughts on my comments below before | send to Cos?
Ta,

Vanessa

Vanessa Loveder
CONTRACT MANAGER
7424 2093 + 0477 349 545

From: Loveder, Vanessa

Sent: Friday, 23 November 2018 2:35 PM
“Yo: Marshall, Gretchen

Cc: Eggers, Davld

https://mail.sawater.com.au/owa/ 29/01/2019



RE: TDS Data - Marshall, Gretchen Page 3 of 4
Clause 7 (1)/(6) - Business Affairs

Vanessa Loveder
CONTRACT MANAGER
7424 2093 « 0477 349 545

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Thursday, 22 November 2018 4:04 PM
To: Loveder, Vanessa

Cc: Eggers, David

Subject: RE: TDS Data

Hi Vanessa,
Please see the graph below which shows the last 5 year TDS results {tested by AWQC) supplied to Mawson Lakes compared with the
recycled water supply frorn GARWS, Christies Beach and Aldingo WWTPs,

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) comparison accross Metro Reuse Schemes

—a— Total Dissolved Solids (by EC) - 14028 - Mawson Lakes Greenfields Pump Stn Outiet {Recycled Water) - mg/L
—@— Total Dissolved Solids (by EC) - 40550 - Glanelg AWTP - cutlet to chiorine contact pipe - mg/L
Total Dissolved Solids (by EC) - 4101 - Christies Beach WWTP Final Efffuent A/C - mg/L
—— Total Dissolved Solids (by EC) - 41073 - Christies Baach WWTP C Final Effluent After UV - mg/L
——Total Dissolved Solids (by EC) - 41815 - Aldings RWTP Outlet from chlorine contact pipe - mg/L

DS (mgA)

200

0
o~ ~ o - mhmea N DO O A YMANDStONQOT NG L] - m ® -0 "M onon
¢§$§$m¢¢39mvv#9#vvmwvowﬂv9~~¢;99m~vv$m3~¢8~~v333¢¢~2

- i~ [Fa} i~ - - -y ~ ~

5EBééSioiiggdsiscssesaiigoysgdsraRiazincysasdidanedss
DA AL A b B D bbb bbb bIORREARRARNARARRARARS AN oboododwoobobdaouddoond
vl vl o on e et et omt oy vl el em on vel oo vn on et o ped vl em( wn v e et e ) ed o onl o e v P v e v v e o et v el el o o el e e e
C0b00b00000c000D0DECE0000000D00000R0B0C00O0000D000C0CRRO89C00
NN RN A NN N AN NN NN NNN NS NARANNN NN NEANNANNANANANANANNANANNNANRNNANANANNANNNANRN

Please kesp me in the loop re the coniract. It would be good to let Allwater know as soon as possible as we are wasting chlorine and
potable water curently.

I met with DH today and we discussed the prospects of us removing the stormwater blending at Greenfileds tank and they are
comfortable with this and they're happy for us to include this use into the Bolivar DAFF supply RWMP.

Thanks,

Gretchen Marshall

RECYCLED WATER SPECIALIST, WASTEWATER AND ENVIRONMENT
atelchenmarhulisawater.comay * 74242194 - 0459 824 301
250 Viclotio Square/Tamlanyanggo ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Loveder, Vanessa

Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 1:29 PM
To: Marshall, Gretchen

Subject: RE: TDS Data

No, but ill try and get that answer this afternoon.,

https://mail.sawater.com.aw/owa/ 29/01/2019
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Vanessa Loveder
CONTRACT MANAGER
7424 2093 + 0477 349 545

From: Marshall, Gretchen

Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 11:40 AM

To: Loveder, Vanessa
Subject: RE: TDS Data

Yes, | can send it through shortly. Does that mean they're accepted the minutes and we can stop blending and chlorinating?

I have a meeting with DH fomorrow to discuss this and some other Bolivar related matters....

From: Loveder, Vanessa

Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 11:12 AM

To: Marshall, Gretchen
Subject FW: TDS Data

Hi Gretchen,

Can you please pull something together on this?

Ta,
Vanessa

Vanessa Loveder
CONTRACT MANAGER
7424 2093 + 0477 349 545

From: Paul Carter [mailto:PCarter@salisbury.sa.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 11:11 AM

To: Loveder, Vanessa
Cc: Roseanne Irvine
Subject: TDS Data

Hi Vanessa, we have had a discussion with Field Services (Parks and Gardens), moving forward they will be looking into updating the IMP and potential impacts
of higher TDS levels at Mawson Lakes, are you able to forward data from other schemes with higher minimum TDS ranges as discussed.

Thanks Paul.

Paul Carter

Y Water O Coordl
Salisbury Water
D: 08 8406 8464 | M: 0401 984 798

E: peprtar@inthibury.an.ov.ay

Clty of Sallsbury

12 James St, Sallsbury, South Australla, 5108
P: 08 8406 8222

F: 08 82B1 5466

TTY: 08 8406 B596

W: www.salishury.sa.gov.au
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From: Russo, Elizabeth

Sent: Thursday, 13 December 2018 9:39 AM
To: Mason, Darren

Subject: Mawson Lakes

Hi,

When you return from Pt Elliot, can you please proved me with an update on where
we are at with the customers from Mawson Lakes. What has come from the water
tested and have we sent the results to health.

Can you please find out where Frances is with the customer, if they still want to meet
with us and what their expectations are nexte

Thanks




Elizabeth Russo
Manager Service Continuity

* 08 7424 3725 - 0472 827 085
250 Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga  ADELAIDE  SA 5000
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SA Water respects and acknowledges the deep spiritual connection, knowledge and
relationship Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people have to land and water.



SAWR-WQ-
Incident Notification Table (FULL VERSION) this this full version only

columnis column is

only only
available available
in the "(full in the "(full
version)" version)"

1 2 3 4 5 S 2 I8 6 - NOTIFICATION (Click here for CONTACT -“““

Product Hmrd | Hazard |CRITERIA| Type Telephon |Telephon |Email/har |Ministeria [izi=(ele] V1Y i :{U/H = Usually
Specificat ; | e within 1 |e within 3 |dcopy | Briefing [E}[®/S0) FO_R Detected
hour hours within 24* [Note by 3 Eai=sxelNINeiNe]]]\e] in:
and state hours pm* next SE THE
if or_ business INCIDENT
P PT1* or Telephone |day
LR T within 24
: hous st -
= & = S |'PT1must (ifnota  |les: w
e s 5 be Type 1) |1pmito i
S £ E £  |reported SLT, =
i .lﬂﬁldant) £0 = by direct *Note:  [2pmito =
(also see § % voice Emailis Ly,
Protocol £ contact, sentas  |3pmto
iEaplsnamr not via soonas  |Minister
y Notes. phone incident is
TAB) message logged
and saved
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